
CITY OF TONKA BAY 
AGENDA 

January 25, 2022 
7:00pm 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. ROLL CALL 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
4. CONSENT AGENDA 

All matters listed within the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine items to be enacted upon by one City 
Council motion. Items on the Consent Agenda are reviewed in total by the City Council and may be approved 
through one motion with no further discussion by the Council. Any item may be removed by any Council Member, 
staff member or person from the public for separate consideration. 
A. Minutes of the Regular City Council Meeting from January 11, 2022  
B. Resolution 22-04 Water & Sewer Connection Charges 
C. Resolution 22-05 Re-Establishing Precinct and Polling Place 
D. Resolution 22-06 Hennepin County Recycling Grant Agreement 
E. Quarterly Financial Reports 

 
5. MATTERS FROM THE FLOOR Maximum time of five minutes per person* 

 
6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

A. Ordinance #22-01 Amending Section 402 – Fee Schedule 
 
7. OLD BUSINESS 

A. Municipal Dock Expansion Project – Change Order Request #1 – Preisler  
 

8. NEW BUSINESS 
A. Garbage and Recycling Collection Services Agreement – Loftus 

 
MATTERS FROM THE FLOOR Maximum time of five minutes per person* 
 
12. REPORTS 

A. Administrator’s Report 
B. Jeff Anderson – Finance, Fire Lanes and Public Access, Technology 
C. Kristin Viger – Parks and Docks, Sanitation and Recycling 
D. Bill LaBelle – Building Inspection, Municipal Buildings and Grounds 
E. Tim Connelly – EFD, Commercial Marinas, LMCD 
F. Attorney's Report 
G. Adam Jennings –SLMPD, Administration, Public Works, Employee Advisory Board 
 

13. ADJOURNMENT 
 

*For individuals who wish to address the Council on subjects which are not a part of the meeting agenda.  
Typically, the Council will not take action on items presented at this time but will refer them to staff for review, 
action and/or recommendation for future Council action. 

 



ITEM NO. 4A 
 
 DRAFT MINUTES 
 TONKA BAY CITY COUNCIL 
 REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 11, 2022 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

The regular semi-monthly meeting of the Tonka Bay City Council was called to order 
at 7:02 pm. 

 
2. ROLL CALL 

Members present: Mayor Jennings, Councilmembers Viger, LaBelle, Connelly and 
Anderson.  Also present were Interim City Administrator Jessica Loftus and City 
Attorney Jason Hill. 

 
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Anderson moved to approve the agenda, adding the discussion of hiring the 
Public Works Superintendent under Old Business.  Connelly seconded the 
motion. Ayes: Viger, LaBelle, Connelly, Anderson, Jennings. Motion carried. 

 
4. CONSENT AGENDA 

A.  Minutes of the Special City Council meeting from December 27, 2021 
B.  Minutes of the Regular City Council Meeting from December 14, 2021 
C.  2022 City Council Meeting Calendar 
D.  2022 Holiday Schedule  
E.  Resolution #22-01 Annual Appointments and Designation 
F.  Resolution #22-02 175 Lakeview Ave Variance 
G.  Resolution #22-03 175 Lakeview Ave CUP 
   
Anderson moved to approve the consent agenda, with the change to the 
alternate on the EFD Board as Jennings instead of Viger.  Connelly seconded 
the motion. Ayes: Viger, LaBelle, Connelly, Anderson, Jennings. Motion 
carried. 

 
5. MATTERS FROM THE FLOOR 

None. 
 

6. SPECIAL BUSINESS 
 A.  Introduction of New Police Chief Brian Tholen, SLMPD 

Chief Tholen introduced himself to the council and gave an overview of what he would 
like to accomplish in the upcoming year.  

 
7. PUBLIC HEARINGS  
 None. 
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8. OLD BUSINESS 
  A.  Discuss Continuing Virtual Meetings Due to COVID – Jennings  

Jennings is not interested in coming back to in-person meetings due to the rise in 
COVID cases.  Connelly and Viger agree. LaBelle asked from a legal standpoint if there 
is anything we are required to do.  Hill said there is nothing that must be done to 
remain virtual.  

 
  B.  Manitou Park Warming House  

Viger said that the power was cut to the warming house and the rink lights were 
removed due to the former administrator anticipating relocating both for the park 
renovation.  Also, due to increased COVID concerns, we may want to consider 
closing the warming house for the season. That way we wouldn’t have to worry about 
staffing it either.  Connelly said it makes sense to save money on re-connecting the 
electricity and staffing, and with the COVID concerns, to close for the season.  It was 
discussed and council decided to close the warming house for the 2022 season. 

 
Viger moved to close the warming house for the 2021-2022 winter season.  
Connelly seconded the motion. Ayes: Viger, LaBelle, Connelly, Anderson, 
Jennings. Motion carried. 

 
  C.  Hiring of the Superintendent of Public Works  

Loftus said the candidate they made an offer to, received a counteroffer from his 
current city to stay there.  He told Loftus that if Tonka Bay were to increase the base 
salary from $85,000 to $90,000, he would be willing to come to Tonka Bay starting 
February 7, 2022.  Connelly asked what the original salary was posted at.  Loftus said 
the top of the range advertised was $84,000.  LaBelle said he thinks for several 
reasons he should be hired.  Jennings thinks he would be a good fit also.  Connelly 
thinks if he is the right person, then he should be hired; even though he applied at the 
$84,000 range.  Viger said that we owe it to the employees at City Hall and the 
residents to alleviate the stress and pressure they have been under with the vacant 
position, to hire him, especially since he is so qualified. 
 
LaBelle moved to meet the $90,000 counteroffer and hire Kyle Kuntz for the 
Superintendent of Public Works position, starting February 7, 2022.  Connelly 
seconded the motion. Ayes: Viger, LaBelle, Connelly, Anderson, Jennings. 
Motion carried. 
 

 
9. NEW BUSINESS 
  A.  Hiring City Administrator – Loftus  
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Loftus reviewed the employment agreement between Tonka Bay and Daniel Tolsma 
with the council. 
 
Anderson moved to approve the employment agreement between Dan 
Tolsma and the City of Tonka Bay.  Connelly seconded the motion. Ayes: 
Viger, LaBelle, Connelly, Anderson, Jennings. Motion carried.  

 
 B.  Fee Schedule Discussion  

Loftus explained the updates to the 2022 fee schedule, which included garbage and 
recycling rate changes.  Viger explained that the Parks & Docks Commission have 
been discussing updating the field rental fees for the current two baseball fields.  She 
said that they need to raise the current rates to help mitigate the city’s costs and to 
come up to market rate.  She suggested doing it per field per day instead of per 
player like Shorewood.  LaBelle agreed that collecting roster information is too much 
and it should be per day.  Connelly also agreed that per day makes more sense.  
Jennings replied that since there was already an application submitted that the fee 
change should maybe be applied in 2023 instead of 2022.  LaBelle asked if the 
baseball association was aware that a rate change was going to be implemented and 
if so, he is okay with changing the rates for 2022.  Connelly agreed with LaBelle.  
Jennings doesn’t understand the urgency to change the rates for this year.  He is 
more comfortable with implemented any updates in 2023.  Anderson commented he 
believes this matter should be discussed further outside of the fee schedule 
discussion as it seems there are too many unknowns.  It was discussed further and 
concluded it would be a separate meeting item on a future agenda.  The other fee 
Viger wanted to discuss was the Inflow & Infiltration certification application fee.  She 
believes we are under charging and would like to raise the fee.  It was discussed and 
council agreed to raise the fee from $75 to $150. 
 
Anderson moved to adopt the 2022 fee schedule with the noted change to 
the I & I fee and other blue line items.  Connelly seconded the motion. Ayes: 
LaBelle, Connelly, Anderson, Jennings. Nay: Viger. Motion carried.  
 

 
10. MATTERS FROM THE FLOOR 

None. 
 

11. REPORTS 
A.  Administrator’s Report 
Loftus said the LBEA meeting is set for April 12, 2022 at 6:30 p.m.  She also said that 
the EFD sent over an explanation of 10 percent increase in the fire budget for 
insurance, mostly due to workers compensation and PTSD/emotional trauma. 



City of Tonka Bay 
Regular City Council Meeting 
January 11, 2022 Page 4 of 4 
 
 

B.  Jeff Anderson – Finance, Fire Lanes and Public Access, Technology 
Viger requested a run-down of current financials. 
C.  Kristin Viger – Parks and Docks, Sanitation and Recycling 
Viger gave a review of where the last discussion was at with engineering regarding the 
Manitou Park renovation.  Jennings said he would like to spearhead the hockey rink 
rebuild. 
D.  Bill LaBelle – Building Inspection, Municipal Building and Grounds 
E.  Tim Connelly – EFD, Commercial Marinas, LMCD  
F.  Attorney Report 
G.  Adam Jennings – SLMPD, Administration, Public Works, Employee Advisory 
Board 

 Jennings said he will be attending a townhall meeting regarding infrastructure held by 
representative Kelly Morrison.  Jennings asked the council’s opinion regarding 15 
Fairhope Avenue’s request to be put on a meeting agenda item to re-discuss her 
property line dispute with the neighbor.  LaBelle suggested that she has every right 
speak during matters of the floor but should not be put on as an agenda item. 

 
12. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no further business, Anderson moved to adjourn the meeting at 
8:32 pm.  seconded the motion. Ayes: Viger, LaBelle, Connelly, Anderson, 
Jennings. Motion carried. 

 
 
 
       _______________________________ 
       Adam Jennings, Mayor 
 
Attest: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Rachel Myskevitz, Deputy City Clerk 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 22-04 
 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING 2022 
WATER AND SEWER CONNECTION CHARGES 

 
WHEREAS, the assessable cost for water and sewer connections are determined by the 

following formulas: 
 

A. 1964 Sewer 
 

Construction Cost Index as published by the 
Engineering News Record (ENR) the year in 
which the assessable cost would be applicable.     X   $1,138/unit 
January 1, 1976 ENR Construction Cost Index 

 
B. 1972 Water 

 
Construction Cost Index as published by the 
Engineering News Record (ENR) the year  
in which the assessable cost would be applicable X   $1,500/unit 
January 1, 1980 ENR Construction Cost Index 

 
C. 1988 Water Tower 

 
Construction Cost Index as published by the 
Engineering News Record (ENR) the year in 
which the assessable cost would be applicable  X   $  640/unit 
September 1, 1988 ENR Construction Cost Index 
 

WHEREAS, the Construction Cost Index in the numerator of the above formula is to be 
determined in January of each year by Engineering News Record (ENR) and is to be used for the 
remainder of that calendar year; and 
 

WHEREAS, staff has recommended using the Construction Costs Index published in 
December of the previous year for each annual adjustment in January so that the connection charges 
can be adjusted at the first Council meeting of the year; and 
 

WHEREAS, the index in December of 2020 is 13,261.53, and the index in December of 2021 
is 13,712.05.  

 
WHEREAS, to derive the multiplier to calculate the 2022 connection charges, the 2021 index 

is divided by the 2020 index (13,712.05/13,261.53), therefore the percentage increase = 1.034; and 
 

WHEREAS, based on that percentage the new connection charges for 2022 would calculate 
as follows: 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Tonka Bay, Hennepin 
County, Minnesota, that the new water and sewer connection charges for 2022 be established as 
follows: 
 

Sewer System $4,092.27 
Water System $3,960.52 
Water Tower $1,191.65 

 
ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Tonka Bay City Council this 25th day of January 2022. 

 
The motion for the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was _______ duly seconded by 
Councilmember _________.  The following vote was taken: 
 
 Councilmember LaBelle __ 
 Councilmember Viger __  
 Councilmember Anderson __  
 Councilmember Connelly __  
 Mayor Jennings  __ 
 
 WHEREUPON, said Resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 
 
 I certify that the City of Tonka Bay adopted the above Resolution on this 25th day of 
January 2022.  
          ______________________________ 
          Adam Jennings, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________     ______ 
Jessica Loftus, Interim City Administrator 

 

Sewer System = $3,957.71 
 X  1.034 
 $4,092.27 
  
Water System = $3,830.29 
 X    1.034  
 $3,960.52 
  
Water Tower  = $1,152.47 
 X 1.034  
 $1,191.65 



RESOLUTION NO. 22-05 
 

A RESOLUTION RE-ESTABLISHING PRECINCT AND POLLING PLACE 
 
 

WHEREAS, the legislature of the State of Minnesota has been redistricted; and 
 
WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute Section 204B.14, Subd. 3(d) requires that precinct 

boundaries must be re-established within sixty days of when the Legislature has been 
redistricted or at least nineteen weeks before the State Primary Election, whichever comes 
first; and 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Tonka 
Bay, County of Hennepin, State of Minnesota hereby re-establishes the boundaries of the 
voting precinct and polling place as follows: 

 
Precinct 1 – City Hall, 4901 Manitou Road, Tonka Bay, MN  55331 
Boundary of the City of Tonka Bay 

 
PASSED at a regular meeting of the Tonka Bay City Council this 25th day of 

January, 2022. 
 
Motion introduced by _____________ and seconded by ______________. 
 
Roll call vote: 
 Councilmember Anderson  
 Councilmember Connolly  
 Councilmember LaBelle  
 Councilmember Viger  
 Mayor Jennings   
 
 
 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Adam Jennings, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Rachel Myskevitz, Deputy City Clerk 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 

ITEM NO. 4D 

MEMO 
 
To Mayor and City Council 
From Jessica Loftus, Interim City Administrator 
Date January 25, 2022   
Re Hennepin County Recycling Grant Agreement 
 

Hennepin County has funded city waste reduction and recycling programs for over 30 years. The 
Residential Waste Reduction and Recycling Funding Policy, as amended and attached, 
establishes the terms and conditions for distributing funds. The city must sign the attached Grant 
Agreement to receive funds. 
 
The county receives funding from the state’s Select Committee on Recycling and the 
Environment (SCORE) for the development and implementation of waste reduction and recycling 
programs. The county has made 100% of these funds available to cities in accordance with the 
county’s funding policy. Cities must meet several basic requirements to receive funding, including 
standards for program implementation, partnership on education and outreach, reporting, and 
performance. The county has adopted the goals established in State Statute and by the 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) in its Metropolitan Solid Waste Management Policy 
Plan and adopted a Residential Waste Reduction and Recycling Funding Policy (attached) to 
help reach a 75% recycling rate by 2030.  
 
An estimated $3.6 million will be available to cities in 2022. The 2022-2025 funding policy 
dedicates funds to four different purposes: 1) general funding for waste reduction and recycling 
programs, 2) curbside organics recycling programs, 3) organics drop-off sites, and 4) multifamily 
waste reduction and recycling. Of the total SCORE funds, this funding policy allocates 40% to 
general program expenses, 50% to curbside organics, and 10% to multifamily and organics 
drop-off sites. Cities will receive funding based on number of households, participation targets, 
and other criteria specified in the funding policy. The county developed the funding policy by 
seeking input through a thorough city engagement process and applying the county’s racial 
equity impact tool. That feedback led to two major changes: more up-front funding to help grow 
organics programs and more resources for multifamily. The policy acknowledges that the 
strategies for achieving zero waste may change during the term of the policy, and it allows for 
adaptation to those changes during the term.  
 
Attachments  

1. RWRR Funding Policy 



 
 
 
 
 

 

ITEM NO. 4D 

2. Resolution 22-06 – A Resolution to Approve the Recycling Grant Agreement with 
Hennepin County. 

3. Grant Agreement 

 

 
Council Action Requested  

Motion to approve Resolution 22-06 to approve the Hennepin County Residential Waste 
Reduction and Recycling Grant Agreement for the period January 1, 2022 through December 
31, 2025. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Residential  

Waste Reduction and 

Recycling Funding Policy 
 

January 1, 2022 – December 31, 2025 

 

Department communication to the Hennepin County Board of 

Commissioners on October 5, 2021 
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I. Policy Overview 
 

A. Background 

 

The Hennepin County Board of Commissioners has determined that residential waste reduction 

and recycling programs support county goals to make progress toward zero waste, reduce 

greenhouse gas emissions, and reduce disparities associated with waste disposal. The county 

has adopted the goals established in State Statute and by the Minnesota Pollution Control 

Agency (MPCA) in its Metropolitan Solid Waste Management Policy Plan and developed a 

Residential Waste Reduction and Recycling Funding Policy to help reach a 75% recycling rate by 

2030. 

 

B. SCORE funds 

 

The county receives funding from the state’s Select Committee on Recycling and the 

Environment (SCORE) for the development and implementation of waste reduction and 

recycling programs. SCORE funds are based on revenue received by the State of Minnesota from 

the solid waste management tax (SWMT) on garbage services and are subject to change based 

on the SWMT revenue received by the state and funds allocated by the legislature. 

 

C. Support for city programs 

 

City recycling programs play an important role in the solid waste management system. The 

county has funded city programs for over 30 years and will use this policy to make available all 

SCORE funds to cities for residential waste reduction and recycling programs. SCORE funds will 

be dedicated to four different purposes: 1) general funding for waste reduction and recycling 

programs, 2) curbside organics recycling programs, 3) organics drop-off sites, and 4) multifamily 

waste reduction and recycling. Funds distributed to cities for a calendar year will be based on 

SCORE funds received by the county in the state’s corresponding fiscal year. 

 

D. Term of the policy 

 

Hennepin County is committed to implementing this policy from January 1, 2022 through 

December 31, 2025. The county may revise this policy to align with strategic priorities developed 

in the zero waste plan or solid waste management master plan. In addition, the county may 

revise this policy if it determines changes are needed to assure compliance with state law and 

MPCA goals established for metropolitan counties. If SCORE funds are eliminated from the state 

budget or significantly reduced, the county will consult with cities at that time and develop a 

recommendation to the board on future funding for residential waste reduction and recycling 

programs. 
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E. Grant agreements 

 

Each city seeking funding under the terms of the Residential Waste Reduction and Recycling 

Funding Policy must enter into a grant agreement with the county for a term concurrent with 

the expiration of this policy, December 31, 2025. The grant agreement must be accompanied by 

a resolution authorizing the city to enter into such an agreement. If cities form a joint powers 

organization responsible for waste reduction and recycling programs, the county will enter into 

a grant agreement with that entity and distribute funds to that organization. 

 

II. Allocation of Funds 
 

SCORE funds will be dedicated to the following purposes: 

 General funding for waste reduction and recycling programs 

 Curbside organics recycling programs 

 Organics drop-off sites 

 Multifamily waste reduction and recycling 

 

A. Waste reduction and recycling programs 

 

The county will dedicate 40% of SCORE funds to provide funding for city waste reduction and 

recycling programs. For the purposes of this policy, city waste reduction and recycling programs 

include organics recycling. Funds will be allocated based on number of eligible households with 

curbside recycling service. The following formula will be used to calculate a city’s grant amount. 

 

 

Number of eligible households 

with curbside recycling in city 

------------------------------- 

Total number of eligible 

households with curbside 

recycling in county 

 

 

x 

 

 

40% of SCORE 

funds available 

 

 

 

= 

Waste reduction 

and recycling 

grant amount 

available to the 

city 

 

Eligible households are defined as households in single family through fourplex residential 

buildings or other residential buildings where each household has its own recycling collection 

container to set out for curbside collection and receives recycling collection service through the 

city. In cities with open recycling collection, eligible households are defined as households in 

single family through fourplex residential buildings where each household has its own recycling 

collection container to set out for curbside collection. The number of eligible households will be 

determined by counting the number of eligible households on January 1 of each funding year. 

The city will report the number in its application for funding. 
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B. Curbside organics recycling programs 

 

The county will dedicate 50% of SCORE funds to provide funding for curbside organics recycling 

programs. Funds will be allocated using participation targets for each city. Funding is not 

contingent upon meeting the participation target. The following formula will be used to 

calculate a city’s grant amount. 

 

 

Target number of households 

with curbside organics 

recycling in city 

------------------------------- 

Total target number of 

households with curbside 

organics recycling in county 

 

 

 

x 

 

 

 

 

50% of SCORE 

funds available 

 

 

 

 

= 

 

 

Curbside organics 

recycling amount 

available to the city 

 

 

Initial participation targets (as a percent of households with curbside recycling service): 

 50% for cities that contract for organics recycling service 

 10% for cities that require haulers to offer organics recycling service 

 

C. Organics drop-off sites 

 

The county will dedicate up to $3,300 per eligible city to provide funding for organics drop-off 

site expenses. Cities with a population of less than 10,000 are eligible. 

 

E. Multifamily waste reduction and recycling 

 

The county will take 10% of SCORE funds, subtract the amount allocated to organics drop-off 

sites, and dedicate the remainder to provide funding for multifamily waste reduction and 

recycling programs. For the purposes of this policy, city waste reduction and recycling programs 

include organics recycling. Funds will be allocated based on the number of multifamily 

households. The following formula will be used to calculate a city’s grant amount. 

 

Number of multifamily 

households in city 

------------------------------- 

Total number of multifamily 

households in county 

 

 

x 

 

 

10% of SCORE 

funds available 

minus organics 

drop-off funds 

 

 

 

= 

Multifamily 

waste reduction 

and recycling 

amount available 

to the city 
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Multifamily households in cities with organized recycling collection are defined as 1) households 

in buildings where each household does not have its own recycling collection container to set 

out for curbside collection, or 2) households in buildings that do not receive recycling collection 

service through the city, including apartment buildings, condominiums, townhomes, and 

cooperative housing units where a property manager or association coordinates collection 

service. Multifamily households in cities with open recycling collection are defined as 

households in residential buildings larger than a fourplex. 

 

III. Application for Funding 
 

A. General program and curbside organics application 

 

To receive funding for waste reduction and recycling programs and curbside organics recycling, 

each city must complete an annual grant application by February 15 of that year. The application 

consists of a web-based report that requests the following: contract, program, tonnage, and 

financial information. The participation rate for the curbside recycling program must also be 

included in the web-based report. The city must calculate its participation rate during the month 

of October. The methodology for measuring participation must be provided to the county upon 

request. The county may request additional information, such as a planning document with a 

description of activities the city will implement to increase recycling and make progress toward 

county objectives. 

 

B. Organics drop-off sites and multifamily supplementary application 

 

To receive funding for organics drop-off sites and multifamily waste reduction and recycling, 

each city must submit a supplementary grant application form annually. The county will provide 

this form by February 15 and the city must complete it by March 15 of that year. 

 

IV. Use of Funds 
 

A. Conditions applying to all funds 

 

The following requirements apply to the use of all funds:  

 

1. Funds must be expended on eligible activities per Minnesota Statutes §115A.557. 

 

2. All grant funds accepted from the county must be used in the year granted unless the 

county agrees to an exception. The county will not provide any funds in excess of actual 

expenses. Funds not spent must be returned to the county. 
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3. A city or joint powers organization may not charge its residents through property tax, 

utility fees, waste fees, environmental fees, or any other method for the portion of its 

waste reduction and recycling program costs that are funded by county grant funds. 

  

4. Cities must track expenditures for waste reduction and recycling programs, curbside 

organics recycling, organics drop-off sites, and multifamily waste reduction and recycling 

and establish accounting mechanisms to provide the information requested in the 

financial section of the annual grant application. 

  

5. Waste reduction and recycling activities, revenues, and expenditures are subject to audit. 

  

B. Curbside organics use of funds 

 

Curbside organics grant funds may be used for program expenses, including the following:  

• Incentives for participation (service discounts, countertop pails, compostable bags) 

• City contract costs 

• Education and outreach 

• Carts 

• Other expenses approved by the county 

 

Yard waste expenses are not eligible. If organics are co-collected with other waste, the organics 

expenses must be tracked separately. If a city passes funds through to a hauler, 100% of those 

funds must be credited to residents’ bills. 

 

C. Organics drop-off sites use of funds 

 

Organics drop-off site grant funds may be used for program expenses, including the following:  

• Hauling and disposal 

• Dumpsters or carts 

• Site construction 

• Education and outreach 

• Incentives for participation (countertop pails, compostable bags) 

• Other expenses approved by the county 

 

D. Multifamily waste reduction and recycling use of funds 

 

Cities that choose to apply for multifamily waste reduction and recycling funding will work with 

the county to identify eligible activities that are customized to the city’s goals and needs. These 

activities will be determined through the supplementary grant application process. 
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Unused funds will be used by the county to provide multifamily waste reduction and recycling 

program services. Multifamily resources provided by the county, including reusable tote 

bags/baskets and multifamily specific signs and labels, are not eligible expenses. 

 

V. City Requirements 
 

A. Materials accepted 

 

A city’s curbside collection program must accept a list of mixed recyclables as selected by the 

county in consultation with haulers, local material recovery facilities, and end markets. The 

county will update the list of materials as needed, distribute the list to city recycling 

coordinators, and post the list on the county’s website. 

  

B. Education and outreach 

  

The partnership between the county and municipalities has been highly effective in educating 

residents and motivating behavior change. To continue this partnership and increase these 

efforts, city waste reduction, recycling and organics recycling activities must be coordinated with 

county and regional efforts. Municipalities must adhere to the following requirements: 

 

1. Use county terminology on promotional and educational materials when describing 

recycling and organics recycling guidelines, including the description of materials 

accepted and not accepted, as well as when describing preparation guidelines. 

2. Use images approved by the county if using images of mixed recyclables and organic 

materials. 

3. Provide the following information on the city’s website; 

 Recycling and organics recycling materials accepted and not accepted 

 Curbside collection calendar 

 Organics drop-off site(s) information 

 Links to county resources and programs 

 

4. Provide a guide on recycling and organics recycling to residents each year. The guide 

shall contain information on curbside collection, materials accepted and not accepted, 

organics drop off site information (if applicable), and a curbside collection calendar. 

5. Complete two or more waste reduction, recycling and organics recycling educational 

activities annually that include the promotion of curbside collection. The county will 

provide a list of activities to city recycling coordinators. These activities are in addition to 

the provision of an annual guide. 
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6. If a city develops its own educational materials, does not use a template produced by the 

county, does not utilize design services offered by the county, or relies on a hauler to 

provide an annual guide, then the city must submit the materials to the county for 

approval. 

C. Waste reduction and recycling performance 

 

On an annual basis, cities must demonstrate that a reasonable effort has been made to improve 

waste reduction and recycling programs. If a city does not demonstrate measurable progress, a 

waste reduction and recycling improvement plan must be submitted by the city within 90 days 

of being notified by the county. The waste reduction and recycling improvement plan must be 

negotiated with the county and specify the efforts that will be undertaken by the municipality to 

improve its program to yield the results necessary to achieve county objectives. In cooperation 

with the county, the city may be required to participate in waste sorts and community 

engagement to identify strategies to improve waste reduction and recycling outcomes. 

 

VI. Grant Payments 

 

The county will make two equal payments to the city. Those two payments will provide the sum 

of each city’s total grant amount for general waste reduction and recycling programs, curbside 

organics recycling programs, organics drop-off sites, and multifamily waste reduction and 

recycling. One payment will be made after the county receives the applications for funding. A 

second payment will be made after basic program requirements, education and outreach 

requirements, and performance have been confirmed and approved. If the city meets the county 

requirements, both payments will be made during the same calendar year. 

 

Cities are expected to fulfill the conditions of this policy and the requirements of Ordinance 13. 

It is the responsibility of each city to meet the requirements of Ordinance 13. The 

implementation of the county requirements for cities shall be the responsibility of each 

respective city. If any city fails to establish or implement any or all of the city requirements in 

Ordinance 13, all SCORE funding will be withheld until the city meets the requirements or a 

waste reduction and recycling improvement plan is negotiated with the county. 

 

 

 

 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 21-06 
 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE 2022-2025 RESIDENTIAL WASTE REDUCTION AND 
RECYCLING GRANT AGREEMENT WITH HENNEPIN COUNTY 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 115A.552, Counties shall ensure that 
residents have an opportunity to recycle; and  
 
WHEREAS, Hennepin County Ordinance 13 requires that each city implement and maintain a 
recycling and organics recycling program; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Hennepin County Board at its October 26, 2021 meeting adopted a funding 
policy to continue to fund cities within Hennepin County for the contract period of January 1, 
2022 through December 31, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, in order to receive grant funds, the City must sign the agreement; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City wishes to receive these grant funds each year. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Tonka Bay, 
Minnesota, that the City Council accepts the agreement as proposed. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council authorizes the Mayor, City Administrator or 
his designee to execute such Residential Waste Reduction and Recycling Grant Agreement 
with the County. 
 

PASSED AT A REGULAR MEETING of the Tonka Bay City Council this 25th day of 
January, 2022. 

 
 Motion introduced by_______________ and seconded by _________. 
 
Roll call vote: 
 Councilmember Anderson _____ 
 Councilmember Connolly _____ 
 Councilmember LaBelle _____ 
 Councilmember Viger  _____ 
 Mayor Jennings  _____ 
 
 
 
      _____________________________ 
      Adam Jennings, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Jessica Loftus, Administrator (Interim) 



RESOLUTION NO. 21-06 
 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE 2022-2025 RESIDENTIAL WASTE REDUCTION AND 
RECYCLING GRANT AGREEMENT WITH HENNEPIN COUNTY 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 115A.552, Counties shall ensure that 
residents have an opportunity to recycle; and  
 
WHEREAS, Hennepin County Ordinance 13 requires that each city implement and maintain a 
recycling and organics recycling program; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Hennepin County Board at its October 26, 2021 meeting adopted a funding 
policy to continue to fund cities within Hennepin County for the contract period of January 1, 
2022 through December 31, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, in order to receive grant funds, the City must sign the agreement; and  
 
WHEREAS, the City wishes to receive these grant funds each year. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Tonka Bay, 
Minnesota, that the City Council accepts the agreement as proposed. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council authorizes the Mayor, City Administrator or 
his designee to execute such Residential Waste Reduction and Recycling Grant Agreement 
with the County. 
 

PASSED AT A REGULAR MEETING of the Tonka Bay City Council this 25th day of 
January, 2022. 

 
 Motion introduced by_______________ and seconded by _________. 
 
Roll call vote: 
 Councilmember Anderson _____ 
 Councilmember Connolly _____ 
 Councilmember LaBelle _____ 
 Councilmember Viger  _____ 
 Mayor Jennings  _____ 
 
 
 
      _____________________________ 
      Adam Jennings, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_______________________________ 
Jessica Loftus, Administrator (Interim) 
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Contract No: _________ 

 

RESIDENTIAL WASTE REDUCTION AND RECYCLING GRANT AGREEMENT 

 

This Agreement is between the COUNTY OF HENNEPIN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, A-2300 

Government Center, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55487, on behalf of the Hennepin County 

Environment and Energy Department, 701 Fourth Avenue South, Minneapolis, Minnesota 

55415-1600 (“COUNTY”), and CITY OF ____, ADDRESS, (“GRANTEE”), a Minnesota 

government entity. 

 

The parties agree as follows: 

 

1. TERM AND AMOUNT OF GRANT 

 GRANTEE shall complete all grant requirements (“Grant Requirements”), if any, 

commencing upon execution and expiring December 31, 2025, unless cancelled or 

terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions herein.   

 

Annual grant payments (“Grant Funds”) shall be calculated as set forth in Section 3.  

 

2. GRANT REQUIREMENTS 

GRANTEE shall apply for annual grant funds and operate its Waste Reduction and 

Recycling Programs as more fully described in Attachment A, the Residential Waste 

Reduction and Recycling Funding Policy. 

 

3. GRANT DISBURSEMENT 

The COUNTY will distribute SCORE funds that the COUNTY receives from the state to 

Hennepin County municipalities. SCORE funds will be dedicated to the following 

different purposes: 1) general funding for waste reduction and recycling programs, 2) 

curbside organics recycling programs, 3) organics drop-off sites, 4) multifamily waste 

reduction and recycling.  

 

SCORE funds are based on revenue received by the State of Minnesota from the solid 

waste management tax (SWMT) on garbage services and are subject to change based on 

the SWMT revenue received by the state and funds allocated by the legislature. Funds 

distributed to municipalities for the current calendar year will be based on SCORE funds 

received by the COUNTY in the state’s corresponding fiscal year.  

 

A. Waste reduction and recycling programs 

 

COUNTY will dedicate 40% of SCORE funds to provide funding for city waste 

reduction and recycling programs. The following formula will be used to calculate 

GRANTEE’s waste reduction and recycling grant amount. 

 

PR00003907

Tonka Bay
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Number of eligible households 

with curbside recycling in city 

-------------------------------------- 

Total number of eligible 

households with curbside 

recycling in county 

  

  

 x  

  

 

40% of SCORE 

funds available 

  

  

   =  

 Waste reduction 

and recycling 

grant amount 

available to the 

city 

 

Eligible households are defined as households in single family through fourplex 

residential buildings or other residential buildings where each household has its 

own recycling collection container to set out for curbside collection and receives 

recycling collection service through the city. In cities with open recycling 

collection, eligible households are defined as households in single family through 

fourplex residential buildings where each household has its own recycling 

collection container to set out for curbside collection. The number of eligible 

households will be determined by counting the number of eligible households on 

January 1 of each funding year. GRANTEE will report the number in its 

application for funding. 

 

B. Curbside organics recycling programs 

 

COUNTY will dedicate 50% of SCORE funds to provide funding for curbside 

organics recycling programs. Funds will be allocated using participation targets 

for each city. Funding is not contingent upon meeting the participation target. The 

following formula will be used to calculate GRANTEE’s curbside organics 

recycling grant amount. 

 

Target number of households with 

curbside organics recycling in city 

-------------------------------------- 

Total number of households with 

curbside organics recycling in 

county 

  

  

 x  

  

 

50% of SCORE 

funds available 

  

  

   =  

 Curbside organics 

recycling grant 

amount available to 

the city 

 

Initial participation targets (as a percent of households with curbside recycling 

service): 

• 50% for cities that contract for organics recycling service 

• 10% for cities that require haulers to offer organics recycling service 

 

C. Organics drop-off sites 

 

COUNTY will dedicate up to $3,300 per eligible city to provide funding for 

organics drop-off site expenses. Cities with a population of less than 10,000 are 

eligible. 

 

D. Multifamily waste reduction and recycling 
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COUNTY will take 10% of SCORE funds, subtract the amount allocated to 

organics drop-off sites, and dedicate the remainder to provide funding for 

multifamily waste reduction and recycling programs. For the purposes of this 

policy, city waste reduction and recycling programs include organics recycling. 

Funds will be allocated based on the number of multifamily households. The 

following formula will be used to calculate GRANTEE’s multifamily waste 

reduction and recycling grant amount. 

 

Number of multifamily 

households in city  

-------------------------------------- 

Total number of multifamily 

households in county 

  

  

   x  

  

 

10% of SCORE 

funds available 

minus organics 

drop-off funds 

  

  

   =  

 Multifamily waste 

reduction and 

recycling grant 

amount available to 

the city 

Multifamily households in cities with organized recycling collection are defined as 1) households 

in buildings where each household does not have its own recycling collection container to set out 

for curbside collection, or 2) households in buildings that do not receive recycling collection 

service through the city, including apartment buildings, condominiums, townhomes, and 

cooperative housing units where a property manager or association coordinates collection 

service. Multifamily households in cities with open recycling collection are defined as 

households in residential buildings larger than a fourplex. 

 

The COUNTY will make two equal payments to the GRANTEE. Those two payments 

will provide the sum of each city’s total grant amount for general waste reduction and 

recycling programs, curbside organics recycling programs, organics drop-off sites, and 

multifamily waste reduction and recycling. One payment will be made after COUNTY 

receives the applications for funding from GRANTEE. A second payment will be made 

after basic program requirements, education and outreach requirements, and performance 

have been confirmed and approved. If GRANTEE meets the requirements, both 

payments will be made during the same calendar year.  

 

4. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

GRANTEE shall select the means, method, and manner of performing Grant 

Requirements, if any.  Nothing is intended nor should be construed as creating or 

establishing the relationship of a partnership or a joint venture between the parties or as 

constituting GRANTEE as the agent, representative, or employee of COUNTY for any 

purpose.  GRANTEE is and shall remain an independent contractor under this 

Agreement.  GRANTEE shall secure at its own expense all personnel required in 

completing Grant Requirements, if any, under this Agreement.  GRANTEE’s personnel 

and/or subcontractors engaged to perform any work required by this Agreement will have 

no contractual relationship with COUNTY and will not be considered employees of 

COUNTY.  COUNTY shall not be responsible for any claims related to or on behalf of 

any of GRANTEE’s personnel, including without limitation, claims that arise out of 

employment or alleged employment under the Minnesota Unemployment Insurance Law 

(Minnesota Statutes Chapter 268) or the Minnesota Workers’ Compensation Act 
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(Minnesota Statutes Chapter 176) or claims of discrimination arising out of state, local or 

federal law, against GRANTEE, its officers, agents, contractors, or employees.  Such 

personnel or other persons shall neither accrue nor be entitled to any compensation,  

rights, or benefits of any kind from COUNTY, including, without limitation, tenure 

rights, medical and hospital care, sick and vacation leave, workers’ compensation, 

unemployment compensation, disability, severance pay, and retirement benefits. 

 

5. NON-DISCRIMINATION 

In accordance with COUNTY’s policies against discrimination, GRANTEE shall not 

exclude any person from full employment rights nor prohibit participation in or the 

benefits of any program, service or activity on the grounds of any protected status or class 

including but not limited to race, color, creed, religion, age, sex, disability, marital status, 

sexual orientation, public assistance status, or national origin.  No person who is 

protected by applicable federal or state laws against discrimination shall be subjected to 

discrimination. 

 

6. INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 

 

7. INDEMNIFICATION 

GRANTEE shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless COUNTY, its present and former 

officials, officers, agents, volunteers and employees from any liability, claims, causes of 

action, judgments, damages, losses, costs, or expenses, including  attorney’s fees, 

resulting directly or indirectly from any act or omission of GRANTEE, a subcontractor, 

anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, and/or anyone for whose acts and/or 

omissions they may be liable in the performance of this Agreement, and against all loss 

by reason of the failure of GRANTEE to perform any obligation under this Agreement.  

For clarification and not limitation, this obligation to defend, indemnify and hold 

harmless includes but is not limited to any liability, claims or actions resulting directly or 

indirectly from alleged infringement of any copyright or any property right of another, 

the employment or alleged employment of GRANTEE personnel, the unlawful disclosure 

and/or use of protected data, or other noncompliance with the requirements of these 

provisions.  

 

8. INSURANCE 

 

GRANTEE shall purchase insurance or utilize a self-insurance program sufficient to 

cover the maximum level of Minnesota tort liability limits under Minnesota Statute, 

Chapter 466. 

 

9. DUTY TO NOTIFY 

GRANTEE shall promptly notify COUNTY of any demand, claim, action, cause of 

action or litigation brought against GRANTEE, its employees, officers, agents or 

subcontractors, which arises out of this Agreement.  GRANTEE shall also notify 



 5 

COUNTY whenever GRANTEE has a reasonable basis for believing that GRANTEE 

and/or its employees, officers, agents or subcontractors, and/or COUNTY, might become 

the subject of a demand, claim, action, cause of action, administrative action, criminal 

arrest, criminal charge or litigation arising out of this Agreement.   

 

10. DATA PRIVACY AND SECURITY 

A. GRANTEE, its officers, agents, owners, partners, employees, volunteers and 

subcontractors shall, to the extent applicable, abide by the provisions of the 

Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minnesota Statutes, chapter 13 

(MGDPA) and all other applicable state and federal laws, rules, regulations and 

orders relating to data or the privacy, confidentiality or security of data, which 

may include the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and 

its implementing regulations (HIPAA).  For clarification and not limitation, 

COUNTY hereby notifies GRANTEE that the requirements of Minnesota Statutes 

section 13.05, subd. 11, apply to this Agreement.  GRANTEE shall promptly 

notify COUNTY if GRANTEE becomes aware of any potential claims, or facts 

giving rise to such claims, under the MGDPA or other data, data security, privacy 

or confidentiality laws, and shall also comply with the other requirements of this 

Section. 

 

 Classification of data, including trade secret data, will be determined pursuant to 

applicable law and, accordingly, merely labeling data as “trade secret” by 

GRANTEE does not necessarily make the data protected as such under any 

applicable law. 

 

B. In addition to the foregoing MGDPA and other applicable law obligations, 

GRANTEE shall comply with the following duties and obligations regarding 

County Data and County Systems (as each term is defined herein).  As used 

herein, “County Data” means any data or information, and any copies thereof, 

created by GRANTEE or acquired by GRANTEE from or through COUNTY 

pursuant to this Agreement, including but not limited to handwriting, typewriting, 

printing, photocopying, photographing, facsimile transmitting, and every other 

means of recording any form of communication or representation, including 

electronic media, email, letters, works, pictures, drawings, sounds, videos, or 

symbols, or combinations thereof. 

 

 If GRANTEE has access to or possession/control of County Data, GRANTEE 

shall safeguard and protect the County Data in accordance with generally 

accepted industry standards, all laws, and all then applicable COUNTY policies, 

procedures, rules and directions.  To the extent of any inconsistency between 

accepted industry standards and such COUNTY policies, procedures, rules and 

directions, GRANTEE shall notify COUNTY of the inconsistency and follow 

COUNTY direction.  GRANTEE shall immediately notify COUNTY of any 

known or suspected security breach or unauthorized access to County Data, then 

comply with all responsive directions provided by COUNTY.  The foregoing 
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shall not be construed as eliminating, limiting or otherwise modifying 

GRANTEE’s indemnification obligations herein.   

C. Upon expiration, cancellation or termination of this Agreement: 

 

(1) At the discretion of COUNTY and as specified in writing by the Contract 

Administrator, GRANTEE shall deliver to the Contract Administrator all 

County Data so specified by COUNTY.   

 

(2) COUNTY shall have full ownership and control of all such County Data.  

If COUNTY permits GRANTEE to retain copies of the County Data, 

GRANTEE shall not, without the prior written consent of COUNTY or 

unless required by law, use any of the County Data for any purpose or in 

any manner whatsoever; shall not assign, license, loan, sell, copyright, 

patent and/or transfer any or all of such County Data; and shall not do 

anything which in the opinion of COUNTY would affect COUNTY’s 

ownership and/or control of such County Data. 

 

(3) Except to the extent required by law or as agreed to by COUNTY, 

GRANTEE shall not retain any County Data that are confidential, 

protected, privileged, not public, nonpublic, or private, as those 

classifications are determined pursuant to applicable law.  In addition, 

GRANTEE shall, upon COUNTY’s request, certify destruction of any 

County Data so specified by COUNTY. 

 

11. RECORDS – AVAILABILITY/ACCESS 

Subject to the requirements of Minnesota Statutes section 16C.05, subd. 5, COUNTY, the 

State Auditor, or any of their authorized representatives, at any time during normal 

business hours, and as often as they may reasonably deem necessary, shall have access to 

and the right to examine, audit, excerpt, and transcribe any books, documents, papers, 

records, etc., which are pertinent to the accounting practices and procedures of 

GRANTEE and involve transactions relating to this Agreement.  GRANTEE shall 

maintain these materials and allow access during the period of this Agreement and for six 

(6) years after its expiration, cancellation or termination. 

 

12. SUCCESSORS, SUBCONTRACTING AND ASSIGNMENTS 

A. GRANTEE binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns and legal representatives 

to COUNTY for all covenants, agreements and obligations herein. 

 

B. GRANTEE shall not assign, transfer or pledge this Agreement whether in whole 

or in part, nor assign any monies due or to become due to it without the prior 

written consent of COUNTY.  A consent to assign shall be subject to such 

conditions and provisions as COUNTY may deem necessary, accomplished by 

execution of a form prepared by COUNTY and signed by GRANTEE, the 

assignee and COUNTY.  Permission to assign, however, shall under no 
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circumstances relieve GRANTEE of its liabilities and obligations under the 

Agreement. 

 

C. GRANTEE shall not subcontract this Agreement whether in whole or in part, 

without the prior written consent of COUNTY.  Permission to subcontract, 

however, shall under no circumstances relieve GRANTEE of its liabilities and 

obligations under the Agreement.  Further, GRANTEE shall be fully responsible 

for the acts, omissions, and failure of its subcontractors in the performance of any 

specified contractual services, and of person(s) directly or indirectly employed by 

subcontractors.  Contracts between GRANTEE and each subcontractor shall 

require that the subcontractor’s services be performed in accordance with this 

Agreement.  GRANTEE shall make contracts between GRANTEE and 

subcontractors available upon request.  For clarification and not limitation of the 

provisions herein, none of the following constitutes assent by COUNTY to a 

contract between GRANTEE and a subcontractor, or a waiver or release by 

COUNTY of GRANTEE’s full compliance with the requirements of this Section: 

(1) COUNTY’s request or lack of request for contracts between GRANTEE and 

subcontractors; (2) COUNTY’s review, extent of review or lack of review of any 

such contracts; or (3) COUNTY’s statements or actions or omissions regarding 

such contracts. 

 

D. As required by Minnesota Statutes section 471.425, subd. 4a, GRANTEE shall 

pay any subcontractor within ten (10) days of GRANTEE’s receipt of payment 

from COUNTY for undisputed services provided by the subcontractor, and 

GRANTEE shall comply with all other provisions of that statute.  

 

13. MERGER, MODIFICATION AND SEVERABILITY 

A. The entire Agreement between the parties is contained herein and supersedes all 

oral agreements and negotiations between the parties relating to the subject 

matter.  All items that are referenced or that are attached are incorporated and 

made a part of this Agreement.  If there is any conflict between the terms of this 

Agreement and referenced or attached items, the terms of this Agreement shall 

prevail. 

 

GRANTEE and/or COUNTY are each bound by its own electronic signature(s) 

on this Agreement, and each agrees and accepts the electronic signature of the 

other party. 

 

B. Any alterations, variations or modifications of the provisions of this Agreement 

shall only be valid when they have been reduced to writing as an amendment to 

this Agreement signed by the parties.  Except as expressly provided, the 

substantive legal terms contained in this Agreement including but not limited to 

Indemnification, Insurance, Merger, Modification and Severability, Default and 

Cancellation/Termination or Minnesota Law Governs may not be altered, varied, 
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modified or waived by any change order, implementation plan, scope of work, 

development specification or other development process or document. 

 

C. If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the 

remaining provisions will not be affected. 

 

14. DEFAULT AND CANCELLATION/TERMINATION 

A. If GRANTEE fails to perform any of the provisions of this Agreement, fails to 

administer the work so as to endanger the performance of the Agreement or 

otherwise breaches or fails to comply with any of the terms of this Agreement, it 

shall be in default.  Unless GRANTEE’s default is excused in writing by 

COUNTY, COUNTY may upon written notice immediately cancel or terminate 

this Agreement in its entirety.  Additionally, failure to comply with the terms of 

this Agreement shall be just cause for COUNTY to delay payment until 

GRANTEE’s compliance.  In the event of a decision to withhold payment, 

COUNTY shall furnish prior written notice to GRANTEE. 

 

B. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, GRANTEE 

shall remain liable to COUNTY for damages sustained by COUNTY by virtue of 

any breach of this Agreement by GRANTEE.  Upon notice to GRANTEE of the 

claimed breach and the amount of the claimed damage, COUNTY may withhold 

any payments to GRANTEE for the purpose of set-off until such time as the exact 

amount of damages due COUNTY from GRANTEE is determined.  Following 

notice from COUNTY of the claimed breach and damage, GRANTEE and 

COUNTY shall attempt to resolve the dispute in good faith. 

 

C. The above remedies shall be in addition to any other right or remedy available to 

COUNTY under this Agreement, law, statute, rule, and/or equity. 

 

D. COUNTY’s failure to insist upon strict performance of any provision or to 

exercise any right under this Agreement shall not be deemed a relinquishment or 

waiver of the same, unless consented to in writing.  Such consent shall not 

constitute a general waiver or relinquishment throughout the entire term of the 

Agreement. 

 

E. This Agreement may be canceled/terminated with or without cause by COUNTY 

upon thirty (30) days’ written notice. 

 

F. If this Agreement expires or is cancelled or terminated, with or without cause, by 

either party, at any time, GRANTEE shall not be entitled to any payment, fees or 

other monies except for payments duly invoiced for then-delivered and accepted 

deliverables/milestones pursuant to this Agreement.  In the event GRANTEE has 

performed work toward a deliverable that COUNTY has not accepted at the time 

of expiration, cancellation or termination, GRANTEE shall not be entitled to any 

payment for said work including but not limited to incurred costs of performance, 
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termination expenses, profit on the work performed, other costs founded on 

termination for convenience theories or any other payments, fees, costs or 

expenses not expressly set forth in this Agreement. 

 

G. Upon written notice, COUNTY may immediately suspend or cancel/terminate this 

Agreement in the event any of the following occur: (i) COUNTY does not obtain 

anticipated funding from an outside source for this project; (ii) funding for this 

project from an outside source is withdrawn, frozen, shut down, is otherwise 

made unavailable or COUNTY loses the outside funding for any other reason; or 

(iii) COUNTY determines, in its sole discretion, that funding is, or has become, 

insufficient.  COUNTY is not obligated to pay for any costs or expenses or 

obligations incurred or encumbered after the notice and effective date of the 

suspension or cancellation/termination.  In the event COUNTY suspends, cancels 

or terminates this Agreement pursuant to this paragraph, COUNTY shall pay any 

amount due and payable prior to the notice of suspension or 

cancellation/termination except that COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay any 

amount as or for penalties, early termination fees, charges, time and materials for 

costs, expenses or profits on work done.   

 

H. GRANTEE has an affirmative obligation, upon written notice by COUNTY that 

this Agreement may be suspended or cancelled/terminated, to follow reasonable 

directions by COUNTY, or absent directions by COUNTY, to exercise a fiduciary 

obligation to COUNTY, before incurring or making further costs, expenses, 

obligations or encumbrances arising out of or related to this Agreement. 

 

15. SURVIVAL OF PROVISIONS 

 

Provisions that by their nature are intended to survive the term, cancellation or 

termination of this Agreement do survive such term, cancellation or termination.  Such 

provisions include but are not limited to: GRANT REQUIREMENTS; INDEPENDENT 

CONTRACTOR; INDEMNIFICATION; INSURANCE; DUTY TO NOTIFY; DATA 

PRIVACY AND SECURITY; RECORDS-AVAILABILITY/ACCESS; DEFAULT 

AND CANCELLATION/TERMINATION; MEDIA OUTREACH; and MINNESOTA 

LAW GOVERNS. 

 

16. GRANT ADMINISTRATION 

Kaitlin Steinberg/Kira Berglund, Waste Reduction and Recycling Specialist, or their 

successor (“Grant Administrator”), shall manage this Agreement on behalf of COUNTY 

and serve as liaison between COUNTY and GRANTEE. 

 

[NAME AND PHONE NUMBER (EMAIL OR FAX NUMBER IS HELPFUL IF 

AVAILABLE) shall manage the agreement on behalf of GRANTEE.  GRANTEE may 

replace such person but shall immediately give written notice to COUNTY of the name, 

phone number and email/fax number (if available) of such substitute person and of any 

other subsequent substitute person.] 
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17. COMPLIANCE AND NON-DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION 

A. GRANTEE shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local statutes, 

funding sources, regulations, rules and ordinances currently in force or later 

enacted. 

 

B. GRANTEE certifies that it is not prohibited from doing business with either the 

federal government or the state of Minnesota as a result of debarment or 

suspension proceedings. 

 

C. If the source or partial source of funds for payment under this Agreement is from 

federal or state monies or from a federal, state or other grant source, GRANTEE 

is bound by and shall comply with applicable law, rules, regulations, applicable 

documentation or other COUNTY directives relating to the source and utilization 

of such funds. 

 

18. RECYCLING 

COUNTY encourages GRANTEE to establish a recycling program for at least three 

materials, such as newsprint, office paper, glass, plastic, and metal. 

 

19. NOTICES 

Unless the parties otherwise agree in writing, any notice or demand which must be given 

or made by a party under this Agreement or any statute or ordinance shall be in writing, 

and shall be sent registered or certified mail.  Notices to COUNTY shall be sent to the 

County Administrator with a copy to the originating COUNTY department at the address 

given in the opening paragraph of this Agreement.  Notice to GRANTEE shall be sent to 

the address stated in the opening paragraph of this Agreement or to the address stated in 

GRANTEE’s Form W-9 provided to COUNTY. 

 

20. CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

GRANTEE affirms that to the best of GRANTEE’s knowledge, GRANTEE’s 

involvement in this Agreement does not result in a conflict of interest with any party or 

entity which may be affected by the terms of this Agreement.  Should any conflict or 

potential conflict of interest become known to GRANTEE, GRANTEE shall immediately 

notify COUNTY of the conflict or potential conflict, specifying the part of this 

Agreement giving rise to the conflict or potential conflict, and advise COUNTY whether 

GRANTEE will or will not resign from the other engagement or representation.  Unless 

waived by COUNTY, a conflict or potential conflict may, in COUNTY’s discretion, be 

cause for cancellation or termination of this Agreement. 
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21. MEDIA OUTREACH 

GRANTEE shall notify COUNTY, prior to publication, release or occurrence of any 

Outreach (as defined below).  The parties shall coordinate to produce collaborative and 

mutually acceptable Outreach.  For clarification and not limitation, all Outreach shall be 

approved by COUNTY, by and through the Public Relations Officer or his/her 

designee(s), prior to publication or release.  As used herein, the term “Outreach” shall 

mean all media, social media, news releases, external facing communications, 

advertising, marketing, promotions, client lists, civic/community events or opportunities 

and/or other forms of outreach created by, or on behalf of, GRANTEE (i) that reference 

or otherwise use the term “Hennepin County,” or any derivative thereof; or (ii) that 

directly or indirectly relate to, reference or concern the County of Hennepin, this 

Agreement, the Grant Requirements performed hereunder or COUNTY personnel, 

including but not limited to COUNTY employees and elected officials.   

 

22. MINNESOTA LAWS GOVERN 

The laws of the state of Minnesota shall govern all questions and interpretations 

concerning the validity and construction of this Agreement and the legal relations 

between the parties and their performance.  The appropriate venue and jurisdiction for 

any litigation will be those courts located within the County of Hennepin, state of 

Minnesota.  Litigation, however, in the federal courts involving the parties will be in the 

appropriate federal court within the state of Minnesota. 

 

 

23.  HENNEPIN COUNTY PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX AND PROPERTY TAX 

 

GRANTEE affirms that it and its officers have paid all Hennepin County personal 

property taxes and property taxes due on all of its Hennepin County properties for taxes 

owed on or before the date of the execution of this contract. If the County finds that 

property taxes have not been paid by GRANTEE, GRANTEE’s owner and GRANTEE’s 

board of directors (if any), County may refuse to disburse funds or require the return of 

all or part of the funds already disbursed. 

 

 

 

THIS PORTION OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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COUNTY BOARD AUTHORIZATION 

 

Reviewed for COUNTY by  

the County Attorney's Office: 

 

{{Sig_es_:signer3:signature}}  

 

{{userstamp3_es_:signer3:stamp}} 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reviewed for COUNTY by: 

 

{{Sig_es_:signer4:signature}}  

 

{{userstamp4_es_:signer4:stamp}} 

 

 

 

 

 

Board Resolution No: 

{{*BoardResolution_es_:signer4:brs}} 

 

 

 

Document Assembled by:  

 

{{Sig_es_:signer1:signature}}  

 

{{userstamp1_es_:signer1:stamp}} 

 

 

 

 

{{Exh_es_:signer1:attachment:label("Attachments")}} 

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

By: 

 

{{Sig_es_:signer6:signature}}  

 

{{userstamp6_es_:signer6:stamp}} 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

{{Sig_es_:signer7:signature}}  

 

{{userstamp7_es_:signer7:stamp}} 

 

 

 

 

 

By: 

 

{{Sig_es_:signer5:signature}}  

 

{{userstamp5_es_:signer5:stamp}} 
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GRANTEE 

 

GRANTEE warrants that the person who executed this Agreement is authorized to do so on 

behalf of GRANTEE as required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions or ordinances.* 

 

 

By: 

 

{{Sig_es_:signer2:signature}}  

 

{{userstamp2_es_:signer2:stamp}} 
{{                    ttl_es_:signer2:title}}   

 

 

 

*GRANTEE represents and warrants that it has submitted to COUNTY all applicable 

documentation (articles, bylaws, resolutions or ordinances) that confirms the signatory's 

delegation of authority. Documentation is not required for a sole proprietorship. 
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Revenue Guideline by Dept - Unaudited

City of Tonka Bay
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Account Descr

2021 YTD

Budget

December

2021 Amt

2021

YTD Amt

Budget

Balance

Budget

Per Used

FUND 101 GENERAL FUND

R 101-31000 General Property Taxes $1,123,035.00 $496,441.02 $1,126,843.77 -$3,808.77 100.34%

R 101-31001 Certified Levy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-31040 Fiscal Disparities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-32000 Licenses and Permits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-32100 Business Licenses/Permi $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 -$50.00

R 101-32110 On Sale Liquor License $11,488.00 $0.00 $22,576.00 -$11,088.00 196.52%

R 101-32111 Set Up Licenses $300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.00%

R 101-32112 On Sale Beer License $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,900.00 -$900.00 145.00%

R 101-32113 Off Sale Beer License $240.00 $0.00 $0.00 $240.00 0.00%

R 101-32114 Wine License $1,500.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 -$500.00 133.33%

R 101-32115 Cigarette License $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-32116 Off Sale Liquor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-32117 Temporary Liquor Licen $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-32170 Arcade Permits $75.00 $0.00 $75.00 $0.00 100.00%

R 101-32180 Comm Marina License $2,420.00 $0.00 $2,350.00 $70.00 97.11%

R 101-32185 Short Term Rental $400.00 $100.00 $300.00 $100.00 75.00%

R 101-32190 Special Event Permit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-32210 Building Permits $60,000.00 $705.46 $114,894.97 -$54,894.97 191.49%

R 101-32211 Plan Review $23,000.00 $114.05 $41,168.18 -$18,168.18 178.99%

R 101-32240 Dog Licenses $600.00 $40.00 $560.00 $40.00 93.33%

R 101-32241 Dog Boarding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-32260 Miscellaneous Permits $5,000.00 $150.00 $8,815.00 -$3,815.00 176.30%

R 101-32261 Contractors License $0.00 $0.00 $108.00 -$108.00

R 101-32500 Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-33100 Federal Grants and Aids $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-33160 HUD Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-33161 Federal Disaster Grant $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-33400 State Grants and Aids $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-33401 Local Government Aid $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-33402 Homestead Credit $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-33422 State Aid-PERA $1,232.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,232.00 0.00%

R 101-33610 Henn Cty Road Maint $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%

R 101-33620 Hennepin Cty Grants - $20,000.00 $0.00 $16,530.66 $3,469.34 82.65%

R 101-33630 Met Council Grant $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-34100 General Service Fees $200.00 $0.00 $102.07 $97.93 51.04%

R 101-34109 Application Fees $2,500.00 $0.00 $4,750.00 -$2,250.00 190.00%

R 101-34110 Surcharge Income $100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100.00 0.00%

R 101-34112 Escrow - Pub Hearings $15,000.00 $0.00 $59,700.00 -$44,700.00 398.00%

R 101-34950 Sale of Property $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-34951 Refund and Reimburse $40,000.00 $0.00 $11,258.39 $28,741.61 28.15%

R 101-34952 Tax Certification $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-35000 Fines and Forfeits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-35101 Court Fines $12,000.00 $514.00 $10,521.00 $1,479.00 87.68%

R 101-35201 Henn Cty Forfeitures $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $5,000.00 $1,491.27 $5,056.51 -$56.51 101.13%

R 101-36210 Interest Earned $20,000.00 $0.00 $135.45 $19,864.55 0.68%

R 101-36225 Franchise Revenue $17,000.00 $0.00 $12,408.71 $4,591.29 72.99%

R 101-36230 Donations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 101-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $53,000.00 $0.00 $53,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

R 101-39204 Transfer In From Liquor $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,419,090.00 $499,555.80 $1,496,103.71 -$77,013.71 105.43%FUND 101 GENERAL FUND
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FUND 301 WOODPECKER RIDGE RD FUND

R 301-32500 Assessments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 301-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00FUND 301 WOODPECKER RIDGE RD 

FUND 407 PARK AND RECREATION FUND

R 407-32190 Special Event Permit $1,900.00 $0.00 $1,985.00 -$85.00 104.47%

R 407-34700 Park Dedication Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 407-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 407-36210 Interest Earned $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 407-36230 Donations $0.00 $0.00 $18,700.00 -$18,700.00

R 407-36235 Trail Donations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 407-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,900.00 $0.00 $20,685.00 -$18,785.00 1088.68%FUND 407 PARK AND RECREATION F

FUND 409 CAPITAL IMPROVEM

R 409-31000 General Property Taxes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 409-31001 Certified Levy $72,768.00 $32,170.22 $70,805.23 $1,962.77 97.30%

R 409-33400 State Grants and Aids $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 409-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $315.89 -$315.89

R 409-36210 Interest Earned $0.00 $0.00 $3.87 -$3.87

R 409-36230 Donations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 409-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $62,016.00 $0.00 $62,016.00 $0.00 100.00%

$134,784.00 $32,170.22 $133,140.99 $1,643.01 98.78%FUND 409 CAPITAL IMPROVEM

FUND 411 SEWER/WATER RES

R 411-31001 Certified Levy $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 411-33400 State Grants and Aids $0.00 $0.00 $99,013.55 -$99,013.55

R 411-34408 Sewer Assessment $0.00 $0.00 $3,957.51 -$3,957.51

R 411-34409 Shorewood CIP Charge $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 411-34410 Water Assessment $0.00 $0.00 $3,830.29 -$3,830.29

R 411-34411 WTP Project Funding $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 411-36100 Water Tower Assess $0.00 $0.00 $1,792.47 -$1,792.47

R 411-36210 Interest Earned $32.00 $0.00 $3.65 $28.35 11.41%

R 411-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $84,465.00 $0.00 $0.00 $84,465.00 0.00%

$84,497.00 $0.00 $108,597.47 -$24,100.47 128.52%FUND 411 SEWER/WATER RES

FUND 412 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

R 412-33416 MN Public Facilities Auth $130,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 0.00%

R 412-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$130,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 0.00%FUND 412 WATER TREATMENT PLAN

FUND 601 WATER OPERATING

R 601-34952 Tax Certification $5,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00%

R 601-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 -$2,500.00

R 601-36210 Interest Earned $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 601-37100 Residential Water Sales $520,000.00 $6,617.66 $532,819.06 -$12,819.06 102.47%

R 601-37101 Commercial Water Sales $56,000.00 $17.62 $40,557.11 $15,442.89 72.42%

R 601-37150 Water Hookup Permits $2,400.00 $0.00 $495.00 $1,905.00 20.63%

R 601-37160 Water Penalty $4,500.00 $226.98 $8,375.91 -$3,875.91 186.13%

R 601-37170 Misc Utility Revenue $2,500.00 $0.00 $1,134.96 $1,365.04 45.40%

R 601-37171 Meter Sales $1,200.00 $0.00 $3,877.00 -$2,677.00 323.08%

R 601-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $130,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 0.00%

$721,600.00 $6,862.26 $589,759.04 $131,840.96 81.73%FUND 601 WATER OPERATING

FUND 602 SEWER OPERATING
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R 602-34952 Tax Certification $6,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 0.00%

R 602-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $500.00 -$500.00

R 602-36210 Interest Earned $14.00 $0.00 $0.87 $13.13 6.21%

R 602-37200 Residential Sewer Sales $410,000.00 $1,293.49 $405,912.54 $4,087.46 99.00%

R 602-37201 Commercial Sewer Sales $22,000.00 $17.14 $25,099.93 -$3,099.93 114.09%

R 602-37250 Sewer Hookup Permits $2,400.00 $65.00 $1,595.00 $805.00 66.46%

R 602-37260 Sewer Penalty $4,900.00 $120.37 $6,032.10 -$1,132.10 123.10%

R 602-37270 Sewer I&I Certificate $0.00 $0.00 $2,475.00 -$2,475.00

R 602-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$445,314.00 $1,496.00 $441,615.44 $3,698.56 99.17%FUND 602 SEWER OPERATING

FUND 603 GARBAGE FUND

R 603-34952 Tax Certification $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 603-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 603-36210 Interest Earned $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 603-37300 Utility Charges $98,000.00 $2,800.21 $98,132.19 -$132.19 100.13%

R 603-37360 Penalties $1,500.00 $30.79 $1,541.41 -$41.41 102.76%

R 603-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$99,500.00 $2,831.00 $99,673.60 -$173.60 100.17%FUND 603 GARBAGE FUND

FUND 609 LIQUOR FUND

R 609-34950 Sale of Property $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-36210 Interest Earned $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-36220 Lease Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-37811 Liquor Sales $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-37812 Beer Sales $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-37813 Wine Sales $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-37815 Miscellaneous Sales $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-37840 Cash Over $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 609-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00FUND 609 LIQUOR FUND

FUND 617 DOCK FUND

R 617-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 617-36210 Interest Earned $20.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20.00 0.00%

R 617-38000 Municipal Dock Revenue $95,200.00 $0.00 $83,200.00 $12,000.00 87.39%

R 617-38001 Slide Revenue $1,200.00 $0.00 $960.00 $240.00 80.00%

R 617-38002 Canoe Rack Revenue $200.00 $0.00 $180.00 $20.00 90.00%

R 617-38003 Woodpecker Agreement $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

R 617-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$98,620.00 $0.00 $86,340.00 $12,280.00 87.55%FUND 617 DOCK FUND

FUND 651 STORM WATER DR

R 651-34952 Tax Certification $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 651-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 651-36210 Interest Earned $16.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.00 0.00%

R 651-37300 Utility Charges $21,700.00 $48.11 $22,776.36 -$1,076.36 104.96%

R 651-37360 Penalties $150.00 $4.75 $568.93 -$418.93 379.29%

R 651-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$21,866.00 $52.86 $23,345.29 -$1,479.29 106.77%FUND 651 STORM WATER DR

FUND 652 RECYCLING FUND

R 652-33620 Hennepin Cty Grants - $3,300.00 $0.00 $3,322.83 -$22.83 100.69%

R 652-34952 Tax Certification $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 652-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 652-37300 Utility Charges $96,000.00 $249.42 $94,124.60 $1,875.40 98.05%
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R 652-37360 Penalties $1,100.00 $24.12 $1,196.84 -$96.84 108.80%

R 652-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$100,400.00 $273.54 $98,644.27 $1,755.73 98.25%FUND 652 RECYCLING FUND

FUND 653 ANTENNA FUND

R 653-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 653-36210 Interest Earned $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 0.00%

R 653-36220 Lease Revenue $47,000.00 $0.00 $46,879.22 $120.78 99.74%

R 653-39203 Transfer from Other Fu $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$47,015.00 $0.00 $46,879.22 $135.78 99.71%FUND 653 ANTENNA FUND

FUND 654 PEG FUND

R 654-36210 Interest Earned $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

R 654-36225 Franchise Revenue $3,700.00 $0.00 $2,622.73 $1,077.27 70.88%

$3,700.00 $0.00 $2,622.73 $1,077.27 70.88%FUND 654 PEG FUND

$3,308,286.00 $543,241.68 $3,147,406.76 $160,879.24 95.14%
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FUND 101 GENERAL FUND

Dept 41110 Council

E 101-41110-110 Mayor/Council Salar $9,200.00 $2,000.00 $8,725.00 $475.00 94.84%

E 101-41110-122 Pension-FICA $704.00 $153.01 $667.52 $36.48 94.82%

E 101-41110-201 Council Supplies $150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150.00 0.00%

E 101-41110-351 Publishing $2,700.00 $77.35 $1,383.15 $1,316.85 51.23%

E 101-41110-353 Meeting Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-41110-430 Miscellaneous $1,000.00 $439.15 $2,172.26 -$1,172.26 217.23%

E 101-41110-433 Memberships/Dues $2,600.00 $0.00 $2,016.00 $584.00 77.54%

$16,354.00 $2,669.51 $14,963.93 $1,390.07 91.50%Dept 41110 Council

Dept 41410 Elections

E 101-41410-104 Election Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-41410-122 Pension-FICA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-41410-202 Election Supplies $800.00 $113.36 $1,324.58 -$524.58 165.57%

$800.00 $113.36 $1,324.58 -$524.58 165.57%Dept 41410 Elections

Dept 41500 Financial and  Administration

E 101-41500-100 Salaries $50,371.00 $5,018.70 $52,152.64 -$1,781.64 103.54%

E 101-41500-121 Pensions-PERA $3,778.00 $357.10 $3,690.19 $87.81 97.68%

E 101-41500-122 Pension-FICA $3,853.00 $378.54 $3,936.62 -$83.62 102.17%

E 101-41500-131 Health/Life/Dental I $6,196.00 $510.90 $6,131.92 $64.08 98.97%

E 101-41500-142 MN Unemployment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-41500-151 Worker s Comp Ins $18,673.00 $0.00 $12,544.58 $6,128.42 67.18%

E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $2,500.00 $68.84 $2,177.20 $322.80 87.09%

E 101-41500-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $1,700.00 $125.85 $1,509.30 $190.70 88.78%

E 101-41500-301 Auditing $3,860.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,860.00 0.00%

E 101-41500-308 Employee Training $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-41500-310 Assessing $23,057.00 $1,906.51 $22,659.57 $397.43 98.28%

E 101-41500-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-41500-322 Postage $1,850.00 $4.15 $1,883.45 -$33.45 101.81%

E 101-41500-331 Mileage Reimburse $775.00 $0.00 $567.87 $207.13 73.27%

E 101-41500-352 Printing $1,600.00 $0.00 $2,661.00 -$1,061.00 166.31%

E 101-41500-361 Liability Insurance $14,935.00 -$3,354.27 $10,153.08 $4,781.92 67.98%

E 101-41500-436 Computer Services $10,900.00 $656.55 $9,083.95 $1,816.05 83.34%

E 101-41500-437 Fin Ad-Memb/Conf $3,000.00 $0.00 $1,816.83 $1,183.17 60.56%

E 101-41500-438 Fin Admin Miscellan $475.00 $3,480.00 $3,880.29 -$3,405.29 816.90%

$147,523.00 $9,152.87 $134,848.49 $12,674.51 91.41%Dept 41500 Financial and  Admini

Dept 41600 Legal Services

E 101-41600-304 Legal General $39,500.00 $9,467.00 $126,814.74 -$87,314.74 321.05%

E 101-41600-305 Legal Prosecutions $10,000.00 $833.33 $9,999.96 $0.04 100.00%

$49,500.00 $10,300.33 $136,814.70 -$87,314.70 276.39%Dept 41600 Legal Services

Dept 41900 Engineering

E 101-41900-303 Engineering Fees $30,000.00 $5,517.50 $40,159.40 -$10,159.40 133.86%

$30,000.00 $5,517.50 $40,159.40 -$10,159.40 133.86%Dept 41900 Engineering

Dept 41910 Planning/Zoning

E 101-41910-100 Salaries $30,553.00 $2,034.58 $29,059.76 $1,493.24 95.11%

E 101-41910-121 Pensions-PERA $2,291.00 $118.91 $2,097.02 $193.98 91.53%

E 101-41910-122 Pension-FICA $2,337.00 $154.45 $2,197.14 $139.86 94.02%

E 101-41910-131 Health/Life/Dental I $956.00 $78.71 $945.78 $10.22 98.93%

E 101-41910-318 Consulting Planner $22,000.00 $7,246.75 $51,672.00 -$29,672.00 234.87%

$58,137.00 $9,633.40 $85,971.70 -$27,834.70 147.88%Dept 41910 Planning/Zoning
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Dept 41940 Buildings

E 101-41940-101 Crew Salaries $2,707.00 $314.22 $2,722.14 -$15.14 100.56%

E 101-41940-121 Pensions-PERA $203.00 $23.58 $204.28 -$1.28 100.63%

E 101-41940-122 Pension-FICA $207.00 $22.63 $192.60 $14.40 93.04%

E 101-41940-131 Health/Life/Dental I $517.00 $39.91 $393.52 $123.48 76.12%

E 101-41940-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $3,800.00 $328.77 $2,800.83 $999.17 73.71%

E 101-41940-221 Janitorial $2,970.00 $1,122.80 $3,442.80 -$472.80 115.92%

E 101-41940-321 Telephone $2,530.00 $274.32 $2,427.44 $102.56 95.95%

E 101-41940-380 Utilities $5,475.00 $478.95 $4,420.08 $1,054.92 80.73%

E 101-41940-381 Electric Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-41940-383 Heat $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-41940-430 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$18,409.00 $2,605.18 $16,603.69 $1,805.31 90.19%Dept 41940 Buildings

Dept 42100 Police

E 101-42100-300 Police $502,464.00 $36,003.23 $466,461.53 $36,002.47 92.83%

E 101-42100-311 Police-Miscellaneou $1,000.00 $0.00 $404.82 $595.18 40.48%

E 101-42100-312 Room and Board-H $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$503,464.00 $36,003.23 $466,866.35 $36,597.65 92.73%Dept 42100 Police

Dept 42200 Fire Protection

E 101-42200-309 Fire Protection $243,638.00 $0.00 $243,634.56 $3.44 100.00%

$243,638.00 $0.00 $243,634.56 $3.44 100.00%Dept 42200 Fire Protection

Dept 42400 Building Inspection

E 101-42400-100 Salaries $15,533.00 $1,377.03 $15,679.67 -$146.67 100.94%

E 101-42400-121 Pensions-PERA $1,165.00 $93.65 $1,121.43 $43.57 96.26%

E 101-42400-122 Pension-FICA $1,188.00 $103.95 $1,184.59 $3.41 99.71%

E 101-42400-131 Health/Life/Dental I $1,430.00 $117.95 $1,415.72 $14.28 99.00%

E 101-42400-303 Engineering Fees $0.00 $1,916.00 $23,098.73 -$23,098.73

E 101-42400-313 Building Inspection $20,000.00 $300.18 $40,831.73 -$20,831.73 204.16%

E 101-42400-314 Plan Reviews $9,000.00 $62.73 $22,242.50 -$13,242.50 247.14%

E 101-42400-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $1,769.75 $8,460.65 -$8,460.65

E 101-42400-430 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$48,316.00 $5,741.24 $114,035.02 -$65,719.02 236.02%Dept 42400 Building Inspection

Dept 42700 Animal Control

E 101-42700-306 Animal Control $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 42700 Animal Control

Dept 43000 Public Works

E 101-43000-101 Crew Salaries $104,044.00 $7,570.78 $97,667.51 $6,376.49 93.87%

E 101-43000-105 Public Works Temp $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-43000-121 Pensions-PERA $7,803.00 $567.81 $6,738.87 $1,064.13 86.36%

E 101-43000-122 Pension-FICA $7,959.00 $549.89 $7,112.40 $846.60 89.36%

E 101-43000-131 Health/Life/Dental I $14,143.00 $830.28 $12,009.23 $2,133.77 84.91%

E 101-43000-212 Gas and Oil $6,000.00 $353.56 $5,180.92 $819.08 86.35%

E 101-43000-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $13,000.00 $855.13 $14,667.73 -$1,667.73 112.83%

E 101-43000-222 Tires $1,200.00 $0.00 $851.96 $348.04 71.00%

E 101-43000-223 Uniforms Safety Sh $1,900.00 $117.52 $1,421.46 $478.54 74.81%

E 101-43000-321 Telephone $390.00 $32.47 $391.33 -$1.33 100.34%

E 101-43000-430 Miscellaneous $2,100.00 $130.00 $1,907.68 $192.32 90.84%

$158,539.00 $11,007.44 $147,949.09 $10,589.91 93.32%Dept 43000 Public Works

Dept 43100 Streets

E 101-43100-224 Street Repairs $0.00 $0.00 $273.95 -$273.95

E 101-43100-226 Street Signs $1,500.00 $81.05 $1,335.22 $164.78 89.01%

E 101-43100-228 Snow and Ice Rem $7,700.00 $0.00 $1,200.50 $6,499.50 15.59%
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E 101-43100-381 Electric Utilities $12,000.00 $1,239.63 $12,998.58 -$998.58 108.32%

$21,200.00 $1,320.68 $15,808.25 $5,391.75 74.57%Dept 43100 Streets

Dept 45200 Parks

E 101-45200-101 Crew Salaries $32,491.00 $3,340.71 $30,613.86 $1,877.14 94.22%

E 101-45200-106 Lifeguard Services $13,509.00 $0.00 $13,264.00 $245.00 98.19%

E 101-45200-121 Pensions-PERA $2,144.00 $250.52 $1,773.82 $370.18 82.73%

E 101-45200-122 Pension-FICA $2,585.00 $249.20 $2,268.60 $316.40 87.76%

E 101-45200-131 Health/Life/Dental I $2,327.00 $179.47 $1,770.19 $556.81 76.07%

E 101-45200-142 MN Unemployment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-45200-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $10,000.00 $591.09 $15,912.00 -$5,912.00 159.12%

$63,056.00 $4,610.99 $65,602.47 -$2,546.47 104.04%Dept 45200 Parks

Dept 45204 Trees

E 101-45204-101 Crew Salaries $8,405.00 $1,017.05 $8,775.73 -$370.73 104.41%

E 101-45204-121 Pensions-PERA $630.00 $76.29 $633.81 -$3.81 100.60%

E 101-45204-122 Pension-FICA $643.00 $74.29 $630.17 $12.83 98.00%

E 101-45204-131 Health/Life/Dental I $1,484.00 $99.72 $1,156.58 $327.42 77.94%

E 101-45204-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $3,000.00 $2,865.00 $24,912.39 -$21,912.39 830.41%

$14,162.00 $4,132.35 $36,108.68 -$21,946.68 254.97%Dept 45204 Trees

Dept 46100 Firelanes

E 101-46100-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $1,200.00 $16.00 $523.75 $676.25 43.65%

$1,200.00 $16.00 $523.75 $676.25 43.65%Dept 46100 Firelanes

Dept 46101 LMCD

E 101-46101-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 101-46101-302 LMCD $11,422.00 $0.00 $11,319.00 $103.00 99.10%

$11,422.00 $0.00 $11,319.00 $103.00 99.10%Dept 46101 LMCD

Dept 49000 Miscellaneous

E 101-49000-430 Miscellaneous $1,500.00 -$0.94 $1,880.10 -$380.10 125.34%

$1,500.00 -$0.94 $1,880.10 -$380.10 125.34%Dept 49000 Miscellaneous

Dept 49300 Trsf Out to Other Funds

E 101-49300-720 Transfer Out to Oth $45,916.00 $0.00 $45,916.00 $0.00 100.00%

$45,916.00 $0.00 $45,916.00 $0.00 100.00%Dept 49300 Trsf Out to Other Fun

$1,433,136.00 $102,823.14 $1,580,329.76 -$147,193.76 110.27%FUND 101 GENERAL FUND

FUND 301 WOODPECKER RIDGE RD FUND

Dept 42500 WRR Improvements

E 301-42500-303 Engineering Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 301-42500-304 Legal General $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 301-42500-351 Publishing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 301-42500-430 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 301-42500-510 WRR Improvement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 42500 WRR Improvements

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00FUND 301 WOODPECKER RIDGE RD 

FUND 407 PARK AND RECREATION FUND

Dept 45200 Parks

E 407-45200-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $0.00 $0.00 $11,381.00 -$11,381.00

E 407-45200-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $6,875.00 -$6,875.00

E 407-45200-430 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $81.00 -$81.00

E 407-45200-540 Site Improvements $0.00 $0.00 $1,165.30 -$1,165.30

$0.00 $0.00 $19,502.30 -$19,502.30Dept 45200 Parks

Dept 49300 Trsf Out to Other Funds
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E 407-49300-720 Transfer Out to Oth $16,100.00 $0.00 $16,100.00 $0.00 100.00%

$16,100.00 $0.00 $16,100.00 $0.00 100.00%Dept 49300 Trsf Out to Other Fun

$16,100.00 $0.00 $35,602.30 -$19,502.30 221.13%FUND 407 PARK AND RECREATION F

FUND 409 CAPITAL IMPROVEM

Dept 41940 Buildings

E 409-41940-520 Buildings $14,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $14,200.00 0.00%

E 409-41940-560 Furniture and Fixtur $9,016.00 $0.00 $8,984.85 $31.15 99.65%

E 409-41940-570 Equipment $2,000.00 $0.00 $1,689.00 $311.00 84.45%

$25,216.00 $0.00 $10,673.85 $14,542.15 42.33%Dept 41940 Buildings

Dept 43000 Public Works

E 409-43000-550 Motor Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 409-43000-570 Equipment $20,700.00 $0.00 $14,625.00 $6,075.00 70.65%

$20,700.00 $0.00 $14,625.00 $6,075.00 70.65%Dept 43000 Public Works

Dept 43100 Streets

E 409-43100-530 Streets $72,768.00 $0.00 $47,325.13 $25,442.87 65.04%

$72,768.00 $0.00 $47,325.13 $25,442.87 65.04%Dept 43100 Streets

Dept 45200 Parks

E 409-45200-540 Site Improvements $16,100.00 $0.00 $26,478.25 -$10,378.25 164.46%

$16,100.00 $0.00 $26,478.25 -$10,378.25 164.46%Dept 45200 Parks

Dept 49000 Miscellaneous

E 409-49000-430 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 49000 Miscellaneous

Dept 49300 Trsf Out to Other Funds

E 409-49300-720 Transfer Out to Oth $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 49300 Trsf Out to Other Fun

$134,784.00 $0.00 $99,102.23 $35,681.77 73.53%FUND 409 CAPITAL IMPROVEM

FUND 411 SEWER/WATER RES

Dept 49000 Miscellaneous

E 411-49000-430 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 49000 Miscellaneous

Dept 49300 Trsf Out to Other Funds

E 411-49300-720 Transfer Out to Oth $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 49300 Trsf Out to Other Fun

Dept 49460 Sewer Water Reserve

E 411-49460-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $65,261.00 $0.00 $47,606.44 $17,654.56 72.95%

E 411-49460-230 Water Tower Expen $0.00 $0.00 $62,738.75 -$62,738.75

E 411-49460-303 Engineering Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 411-49460-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 411-49460-386 Inflow & Infiltration $77,772.00 $0.00 $18,086.20 $59,685.80 23.26%

E 411-49460-520 Buildings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$143,033.00 $0.00 $128,431.39 $14,601.61 89.79%Dept 49460 Sewer Water Reserve

$143,033.00 $0.00 $128,431.39 $14,601.61 89.79%FUND 411 SEWER/WATER RES

FUND 412 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Dept 41600 Legal Services

E 412-41600-304 Legal General $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 41600 Legal Services

Dept 49470 WTP Project

E 412-49470-303 Engineering Fees $0.00 $0.00 $5,189.00 -$5,189.00
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E 412-49470-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 412-49470-540 Site Improvements $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 412-49470-720 Transfer Out to Oth $130,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 0.00%

$130,000.00 $0.00 $5,189.00 $124,811.00 3.99%Dept 49470 WTP Project

$130,000.00 $0.00 $5,189.00 $124,811.00 3.99%FUND 412 WATER TREATMENT PLAN

FUND 601 WATER OPERATING

Dept 47110 Bond Principal

E 601-47110-601 Debt Service Princip $208,000.00 $0.00 $96,000.00 $112,000.00 46.15%

E 601-47110-611 Debt Service Intere $31,815.00 $0.00 $16,922.24 $14,892.76 53.19%

$239,815.00 $0.00 $112,922.24 $126,892.76 47.09%Dept 47110 Bond Principal

Dept 49440 Water Operating

E 601-49440-100 Salaries $27,556.00 $2,764.71 $29,227.58 -$1,671.58 106.07%

E 601-49440-101 Crew Salaries $77,296.00 $6,814.54 $76,057.02 $1,238.98 98.40%

E 601-49440-121 Pensions-PERA $7,864.00 $708.88 $7,475.75 $388.25 95.06%

E 601-49440-122 Pension-FICA $8,021.00 $706.04 $7,763.37 $257.63 96.79%

E 601-49440-131 Health/Life/Dental I $12,143.00 $945.22 $11,593.51 $549.49 95.47%

E 601-49440-142 MN Unemployment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 601-49440-151 Worker s Comp Ins $8,000.00 $0.00 $3,189.30 $4,810.70 39.87%

E 601-49440-203 Billing Supplies/Pos $700.00 $22.40 $580.45 $119.55 82.92%

E 601-49440-212 Gas and Oil $3,000.00 $166.06 $2,579.77 $420.23 85.99%

E 601-49440-215 Laboratory Testing $600.00 $40.00 $858.15 -$258.15 143.03%

E 601-49440-216 Water Plant Chemic $75,000.00 $6,741.34 $49,418.34 $25,581.66 65.89%

E 601-49440-218 Water Main Repairs $75,000.00 $29,407.33 $94,759.94 -$19,759.94 126.35%

E 601-49440-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $12,000.00 $2,638.05 $9,769.49 $2,230.51 81.41%

E 601-49440-223 Uniforms Safety Sh $1,800.00 $117.49 $1,421.44 $378.56 78.97%

E 601-49440-229 Lime Pit Expenses $14,000.00 $6,200.00 $7,414.22 $6,585.78 52.96%

E 601-49440-230 Water Tower Expen $750.00 $16.51 $2,021.93 -$1,271.93 269.59%

E 601-49440-250 Meter Sales $3,500.00 $0.00 $2,168.88 $1,331.12 61.97%

E 601-49440-301 Auditing $2,413.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,413.00 0.00%

E 601-49440-303 Engineering Fees $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.30 -$1,776.30

E 601-49440-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 601-49440-321 Telephone $870.00 $116.45 $1,028.52 -$158.52 118.22%

E 601-49440-361 Liability Insurance $7,500.00 -$2,038.87 $6,171.48 $1,328.52 82.29%

E 601-49440-381 Electric Utilities $25,000.00 $1,946.54 $28,094.99 -$3,094.99 112.38%

E 601-49440-383 Heat $5,600.00 $480.11 $3,936.39 $1,663.61 70.29%

E 601-49440-430 Miscellaneous $8,500.00 $61.32 $6,764.75 $1,735.25 79.59%

E 601-49440-720 Transfer Out to Oth $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%

$402,113.00 $57,854.12 $354,071.57 $48,041.43 88.05%Dept 49440 Water Operating

Dept 49970 Depreciation

E 601-49970-420 Depreciation Expen $25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 0.00%Dept 49970 Depreciation

$666,928.00 $57,854.12 $466,993.81 $199,934.19 70.02%FUND 601 WATER OPERATING

FUND 602 SEWER OPERATING

Dept 49490 Sewer Operating

E 602-49490-100 Salaries $27,556.00 $2,764.71 $29,227.58 -$1,671.58 106.07%

E 602-49490-101 Crew Salaries $62,229.00 $6,276.79 $60,097.82 $2,131.18 96.58%

E 602-49490-121 Pensions-PERA $6,734.00 $668.53 $6,400.83 $333.17 95.05%

E 602-49490-122 Pension-FICA $6,869.00 $666.31 $6,567.54 $301.46 95.61%

E 602-49490-131 Health/Life/Dental I $10,673.00 $905.33 $10,335.46 $337.54 96.84%

E 602-49490-142 MN Unemployment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 602-49490-151 Worker s Comp Ins $8,500.00 $0.00 $5,528.12 $2,971.88 65.04%

E 602-49490-203 Billing Supplies/Pos $510.00 $0.00 $546.21 -$36.21 107.10%
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E 602-49490-212 Gas and Oil $2,800.00 $166.06 $2,579.77 $220.23 92.13%

E 602-49490-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $15,000.00 $13,478.51 $16,579.29 -$1,579.29 110.53%

E 602-49490-223 Uniforms Safety Sh $1,800.00 $117.49 $1,421.38 $378.62 78.97%

E 602-49490-301 Auditing $2,413.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,413.00 0.00%

E 602-49490-303 Engineering Fees $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.30 -$1,776.30

E 602-49490-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 602-49490-321 Telephone $2,525.00 $1,007.93 $4,155.45 -$1,630.45 164.57%

E 602-49490-361 Liability Insurance $1,475.00 -$394.62 $1,194.48 $280.52 80.98%

E 602-49490-381 Electric Utilities $8,380.00 $375.15 $4,176.95 $4,203.05 49.84%

E 602-49490-385 Sewage Disposal $223,713.00 $18,165.45 $223,297.53 $415.47 99.81%

E 602-49490-386 Inflow & Infiltration $0.00 $6,400.00 $10,423.75 -$10,423.75

E 602-49490-430 Miscellaneous $4,500.00 $51.32 $1,235.04 $3,264.96 27.45%

E 602-49490-720 Transfer Out to Oth $59,465.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,465.00 0.00%

$445,142.00 $50,648.96 $385,543.50 $59,598.50 86.61%Dept 49490 Sewer Operating

Dept 49970 Depreciation

E 602-49970-420 Depreciation Expen $59,465.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,465.00 0.00%

$59,465.00 $0.00 $0.00 $59,465.00 0.00%Dept 49970 Depreciation

$504,607.00 $50,648.96 $385,543.50 $119,063.50 76.40%FUND 602 SEWER OPERATING

FUND 603 GARBAGE FUND

Dept 49500 Garbage Collection

E 603-49500-307 Garbage Pickup $82,000.00 $7,703.97 $89,515.03 -$7,515.03 109.16%

$82,000.00 $7,703.97 $89,515.03 -$7,515.03 109.16%Dept 49500 Garbage Collection

Dept 49520 Garbage Operating

E 603-49520-100 Salaries $14,078.00 $1,417.04 $14,952.27 -$874.27 106.21%

E 603-49520-121 Pensions-PERA $1,056.00 $101.44 $1,094.15 -$38.15 103.61%

E 603-49520-122 Pension-FICA $1,077.00 $106.51 $1,126.13 -$49.13 104.56%

E 603-49520-131 Health/Life/Dental I $1,716.00 $141.49 $1,698.19 $17.81 98.96%

E 603-49520-151 Worker s Comp Ins $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 603-49520-203 Billing Supplies/Pos $525.00 $0.00 $546.23 -$21.23 104.04%

E 603-49520-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 603-49520-301 Auditing $483.00 $0.00 $0.00 $483.00 0.00%

E 603-49520-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 603-49520-361 Liability Insurance $1,720.00 -$460.39 $1,393.56 $326.44 81.02%

E 603-49520-430 Miscellaneous $4,700.00 $35.79 $115.69 $4,584.31 2.46%

E 603-49520-720 Transfer Out to Oth $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$25,355.00 $1,341.88 $20,926.22 $4,428.78 82.53%Dept 49520 Garbage Operating

Dept 49970 Depreciation

E 603-49970-420 Depreciation Expen $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 49970 Depreciation

$107,355.00 $9,045.85 $110,441.25 -$3,086.25 102.87%FUND 603 GARBAGE FUND

FUND 609 LIQUOR FUND

Dept 49754 Liquor Operating

E 609-49754-100 Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-102 Part Time Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-121 Pensions-PERA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-122 Pension-FICA $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-131 Health/Life/Dental I $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-142 MN Unemployment $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-151 Worker s Comp Ins $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-200 Office Supplies $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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E 609-49754-251 Liquor Purchases $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-252 Beer Purchases $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-253 Wine Purchases $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-254 Miscellaneous Purc $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-255 Freight $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-301 Auditing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-317 Bookkeeping $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-321 Telephone $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-322 Postage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-331 Mileage Reimburse $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-342 Advertising $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-352 Printing $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-361 Liability Insurance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-380 Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-381 Electric Utilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-383 Heat $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-430 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-432 Cash Short $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-434 Uncollectible Check $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-439 Licenses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-440 Credit Card Fees $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 609-49754-720 Transfer Out to Oth $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 49754 Liquor Operating

Dept 49970 Depreciation

E 609-49970-420 Depreciation Expen $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00Dept 49970 Depreciation

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00FUND 609 LIQUOR FUND

FUND 617 DOCK FUND

Dept 49863 Dock Operating

E 617-49863-100 Salaries $4,101.00 $394.53 $4,140.90 -$39.90 100.97%

E 617-49863-101 Crew Salaries $1,354.00 $157.08 $1,360.82 -$6.82 100.50%

E 617-49863-121 Pensions-PERA $409.00 $39.40 $388.03 $20.97 94.87%

E 617-49863-122 Pension-FICA $417.00 $41.13 $409.58 $7.42 98.22%

E 617-49863-131 Health/Life/Dental I $735.00 $59.24 $668.40 $66.60 90.94%

E 617-49863-151 Worker s Comp Ins $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 617-49863-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $8,000.00 $480.00 $2,774.06 $5,225.94 34.68%

E 617-49863-302 LMCD $1,164.00 $0.00 $1,163.75 $0.25 99.98%

E 617-49863-303 Engineering Fees $0.00 $300.00 $4,358.75 -$4,358.75

E 617-49863-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $3,313.27 $5,165.52 -$5,165.52

E 617-49863-322 Postage $50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 0.00%

E 617-49863-361 Liability Insurance $500.00 -$131.54 $398.16 $101.84 79.63%

E 617-49863-381 Electric Utilities $840.00 $66.06 $726.66 $113.34 86.51%

E 617-49863-430 Miscellaneous $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

E 617-49863-540 Site Improvements $107,035.00 $0.00 $934.00 $106,101.00 0.87%

E 617-49863-720 Transfer Out to Oth $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

$139,605.00 $4,719.17 $37,488.63 $102,116.37 26.85%Dept 49863 Dock Operating

Dept 49970 Depreciation

E 617-49970-420 Depreciation Expen $5,673.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,673.00 0.00%

$5,673.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,673.00 0.00%Dept 49970 Depreciation

$145,278.00 $4,719.17 $37,488.63 $107,789.37 25.80%FUND 617 DOCK FUND

FUND 651 STORM WATER DR

Dept 49491 Storm Drainage Operating
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E 651-49491-101 Crew Salaries $5,466.00 $1,139.84 $7,313.92 -$1,847.92 133.81%

E 651-49491-121 Pensions-PERA $410.00 $85.46 $548.54 -$138.54 133.79%

E 651-49491-122 Pension-FICA $418.00 $85.26 $543.43 -$125.43 130.01%

E 651-49491-131 Health/Life/Dental I $517.00 $54.82 $387.38 $129.62 74.93%

E 651-49491-151 Worker s Comp Ins $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 651-49491-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $5,000.00 $133.40 $1,475.88 $3,524.12 29.52%

E 651-49491-223 Uniforms Safety Sh $1,500.00 $117.52 $1,421.50 $78.50 94.77%

E 651-49491-303 Engineering Fees $3,000.00 $113.75 $2,859.40 $140.60 95.31%

E 651-49491-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 651-49491-321 Telephone $0.00 $11.67 $135.45 -$135.45

E 651-49491-381 Electric Utilities $300.00 $47.12 $282.07 $17.93 94.02%

E 651-49491-405 Street Sweeping $9,000.00 $2,200.00 $6,989.00 $2,011.00 77.66%

E 651-49491-430 Miscellaneous $2,300.00 $35.79 $535.69 $1,764.31 23.29%

E 651-49491-720 Transfer Out to Oth $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$27,911.00 $4,024.63 $22,492.26 $5,418.74 80.59%Dept 49491 Storm Drainage Oper

$27,911.00 $4,024.63 $22,492.26 $5,418.74 80.59%FUND 651 STORM WATER DR

FUND 652 RECYCLING FUND

Dept 49501 Recycling Collection

E 652-49501-315 Yard Waste Pickup $37,541.00 $3,207.60 $38,675.88 -$1,134.88 103.02%

E 652-49501-316 Contracted Labor $47,119.00 $4,012.80 $48,384.64 -$1,265.64 102.69%

$84,660.00 $7,220.40 $87,060.52 -$2,400.52 102.84%Dept 49501 Recycling Collection

Dept 49521 Recycling Operating

E 652-49521-100 Salaries $15,640.00 $1,468.22 $16,280.63 -$640.63 104.10%

E 652-49521-121 Pensions-PERA $1,173.00 $102.40 $1,190.93 -$17.93 101.53%

E 652-49521-122 Pension-FICA $1,196.00 $110.45 $1,227.10 -$31.10 102.60%

E 652-49521-131 Health/Life/Dental I $1,621.00 $133.65 $1,604.14 $16.86 98.96%

E 652-49521-151 Worker s Comp Ins $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 652-49521-203 Billing Supplies/Pos $375.00 $0.00 $546.23 -$171.23 145.66%

E 652-49521-301 Auditing $483.00 $0.00 $0.00 $483.00 0.00%

E 652-49521-318 Consulting Planner $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 652-49521-361 Liability Insurance $770.00 -$197.31 $597.24 $172.76 77.56%

E 652-49521-430 Miscellaneous $96.00 $35.79 $115.69 -$19.69 120.51%

E 652-49521-720 Transfer Out to Oth $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$21,354.00 $1,653.20 $21,561.96 -$207.96 100.97%Dept 49521 Recycling Operating

$106,014.00 $8,873.60 $108,622.48 -$2,608.48 102.46%FUND 652 RECYCLING FUND

FUND 653 ANTENNA FUND

Dept 49845 Antenna Operating

E 653-49845-220 Repairs/Supplies/M $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 653-49845-430 Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

E 653-49845-720 Transfer Out to Oth $43,000.00 $0.00 $43,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

$43,000.00 $0.00 $43,000.00 $0.00 100.00%Dept 49845 Antenna Operating

$43,000.00 $0.00 $43,000.00 $0.00 100.00%FUND 653 ANTENNA FUND

FUND 654 PEG FUND

Dept 49846 PEG Operating

E 654-49846-353 Meeting Services $220.00 $0.00 $0.00 $220.00 0.00%

E 654-49846-436 Computer Services $690.00 $0.00 $869.85 -$179.85 126.07%

$910.00 $0.00 $869.85 $40.15 95.59%Dept 49846 PEG Operating

$910.00 $0.00 $869.85 $40.15 95.59%FUND 654 PEG FUND
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$3,459,056.00 $237,989.47 $3,024,106.46 $434,949.54 87.43%





















 
 
 
 
 

 

 

MEMO 
 
To: Mayor and City Council 
From: Jessica Loftus, Interim City Administrator 
Date: January 25th, 2022 
Re: Amend Section 402 – Fee Schedule 

 

Attached you will find the proposed 2022 Fee Schedule for your review. 
 
Attachments 
2022 Proposed Fee Schedule in Ordinance 
Resolution #22-06 to publish ordinance in summary 
 
Council Action Request 
Motion to approve Ordinance #22-01 An Ordinance Amending Section 402 Fees. 
 
Motion to adopt Resolution #22-06 Approving Ordinance 22-01 for Summary Publication. 

ITEM NO. 6A 
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CITY OF TONKA BAY 

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2022-01 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 402, FEES 
 
Section 1. THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TONKA BAY, MINNESOTA AMENDS 
SECTION 402 AS FOLLOWS: 
 
402.01. Fee Schedule 

 
All fees applicable to all licenses or permits from the City of Tonka Bay, Minnesota. 
 

Type of Charge Fee Notes 
      
Alarm     

Police $60.00 770.03, 770.06 
Fire $175.00 770.11 

      
Administrative Citation Penalties Varies 270.01 – 270.11. See Appendix A. 
   
Amusement Devices $15.00 410.04 
      
Assessment Search $25.00  
      
Cigarette Sales $100.00 430.03 

      
City Hall Rental   Room Reservation Application 

Damage Deposit $300.00  
Up to Four Hours $50.00  

Additional Hour $10.00  
      
Commercial Marinas   520.11, 1023.02 

Base Fee & Annual Renewal                                 
(Plus Per Slip Fee) $270.00   

 
Per Slip Fee $5.00  

      
Copies    
Plus Tax    

City Code $90.00  
Zoning Ordinance $100.00  

Zoning Map $20.00  
Sewer/Water Maps $15.00  

Audiotape Copy  $25.00  
Comp. Land Use Map $20.00  
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Copies of record (up to 100 B/W) $0.25 
MN Stat. 13.03 subd. 3; copies not able 
to be printed at City Hall are subject to 
real cost and staff time 

      
De-Icing Permits    De-Icing Permit Application 

Permit $75.00  
Late Application $150.00  

      
Demolition    

Structure                                                                
(Plus State Surcharge) 

$200.00 351.02 

Escrow $500.00 263, 351.02  
State Surcharge $1.00 MN Stat. 16B.70 

      
Dog Impoundment Fee   741.06 
Two Day Minimum    

First Pickup $55.00  
Second Pickup $85.00  

Third Pickup $125.00  
      
Dog License $20.00 741.03 
      
Excavation -ROW Plus Escrow $150.00   301.11, 940.02 

Escrow $5,000.00 263, 940.03 
      

Exterior & Fence Permit 
Based on 
Valuation   1001.01, 1011.05 

Zoning Review $400  
   
Fertilizer App License $108.00 480.03.2 
      

Fill Permit Plus Escrow   Filling and Excavation Permit 
Application 

Security Deposit                                                    
(Refund Upon Final Inspection & As built) $500.00  

 
10-50 Cubic Yards                                                

(Lakeshore Only) $55.00  
 

Over 50 Cubic Yards $90.00  
Escrow $300.00 263 

      
Gambling Investigation $100.00 470.05 
      
Home Occupation Permit $15.00 1014.03 
      
Inflow and Infiltration Certificate Application $150.00 827 
      
Land Use Applications    

Non-Conforming Use Permit $125.00 1011.01 



3 
 

Variance, plus Escrow $500.00   1004.03, 1004.05, 1030.11 subd. B 
CUP, plus Escrow $500.00   1003.01 

Pre-Planning Application $2000.00    
Preliminary Plat, plus Escrow $150.00 1030.4 subd. B 

Rezoning, plus Escrow $150.00  
Simple Subdivision, plus Escrow $150.00 1030.1 subd. F 

Street Vacation, plus Escrow $150.00 930 
Subdivision, plus Escrow $150.00 1030 

Planned Unit Development, plus Escrow $650.00 1006.03.1, 1006.05.4 
Final Plat, plus Escrow $150.00 1030.09 subd. A 

Engineering Fee $350.00  
Administrative Appeal $250.00 + $1,500 

deposit 462.357, subd. 6. 

Park Dedication Refer to 
Ordinance 1006.02 subd. 5-8, 1030.8 

Escrow $  3000.00 263 
      

Legal Services Pass-Through Rate $235.00/hr Per City Attorney Contract 
      
Liquor   600.04 

Investigation Fee $500.00  
Small Brewer License $250.00  

Brewer Taproom License $1,000.00  
Special Sunday Sale $200.00  

Consumption and Display Setup $300.00  
On-Sale    

 Beer $500.00  
 Intoxicating Liquor $5,544.00  

Wine $500.00  
Off-Sale    

Beer $240.00  
Intoxicating Liquor $240.00  

Temporary License    
On-Sale 3.2% Malt Liquor  $250.00  

On-Sale Intoxicating Liquor $300.00  
Local Business                                                                           

On Public Property 
$300.00  

 
Non-Local Business                                                                   
On Public Property 

$600.00  
 

On Private Property $100.00  
      
Mechanical Permit      
Plus State Surcharge     

Per Fixture  $50.00   
Air Conditioner/Furnace  $100.00   

State Surcharge $1.00 MN Stat. 16B.70 
      
Municipal Docks   Municipal Dock Rental Policy 
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Bumper Material  $5.00                  
Plus Tax 

 
 

Key Fob Security Deposit $25.00  
Residents    

Boat Slides $120.00  
Dock Spaces #2, #3 $1,600.00  

Dock Spaces #4 through #49 $2,000.00  
Canoe Rack $30.00  

Non-Residents    
Boat Slides $240.00  

Dock Spaces #2, #3 $3,200.00  
Dock Spaces #4 through #49 $4,000.00  

Canoe Rack $60.00  
      
New Construction   300.03 

Building Permits     
Permit Based on 

valuation 
1997 State Building Code Fee 
Schedule +15% 

Escrow $5,000.00 263 
SAC $2,485.00 Metropolitan Council 

Water Meter Fees (plus tax)   810.03, 810.17 
12 Gauge Tracer Wire Per Foot  $0.30  

Blue Tracer Wire Box $30.00  
Ground Rod with 10 feet 14-Gauge Wire $60.00  

 
Water & Sewer Connection*   810.02, 810.03, 823.04, 823.05, 826.02 

Sewer $4,092.27   
Water $3,960.52    

Water Tower $1,191.65   
*Trunk Connection Rates per living unit for 
residential; and, equivalent for commercial as 
determined by the Metropolitan Council SAC, 
except as may be amended by City Council. 

   
   
   
   

      
NSF Check $30.00 MN Stat. 604.113 subd. 2 
      
Peddler Permit $65.00 420.03.4 
      
Plumbing    

Commercial Based on 
valuation 

1997 State Building Code Fee 
Schedule + 15% 

Residential (plus State Surcharge)     
1-5 Fixtures  $75.00   

Each Additional Fixture $10.00   
State Surcharge $1.00 MN Stat. 16B.70 

      
Right of Way Obstruction $  150.00 301.11 
Right of Way Registration $100.00 301.05 
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Sewer Disconnect & Reconnect   823.04, 826.02 
Plus State Surcharge    

Residential $  65.00  
Commercial $100.00  

State Surcharge $1.00 MN Stat. 16B.70 
      

Short Term Rental   425.03 Subd. 4 
License $100.00  

First Violation $250.00  

Second Violation $500 + 
Revocation  

 
      

Sign Permit $75.00 330.02.11  
      
Special Events   Special Event Permit Application 

Damage Deposit $300.00  
Manitou Park Damage Deposit $1,000.00  

Residents/Local Businesses    
Athletic Event Using                                             

Streets or City Parking Lot 
$200.00  

 
Events on City Property (plus tax) $75.00  

Parade $30.00  
Non-Residents/Non-Local Businesses    

Athletic Event Using                                             
Streets or City Parking Lot 

$400.00  
 

Events on City Property (plus tax) $150.00  
Parade $60.00  

Field/ Court Rental    
Field (Baseball or Soccer) $10/day  

Sport Court (Tennis or Basketball) $10/day  
Ice Rink $10/day  

Maintenance    

Baseball PW Hourly Wage 
x 3hrs 

 
 
 

Soccer PW Hourly Wage 
x 5hrs 

 
 
 

Tennis PW Hourly Wage 
x 1hr 

 
 
 

Basketball PW Hourly Wage 
x  .75hr 
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Ice Rink PW Hourly Wage 
x 4hrs 

 
 
 

Temporary Liquor License    
On Private Property $100.00  

Local Business                                                                           
On Public Property 

$300.00  
 

Non-Local Business                                                                        
On Public Property 

$600.00  
 

      
Sprinkler System     
Connection Permit    

Less than 4 inch Pipe $215.00  
6 inch Pipe $325.00  
8 inch Pipe $430.00  

12 inch Pipe $650.00  
      

Tank Removal $55.00  
      
Temporary/Seasonal Sales $75.00 1024 subd. 44 

      
Utilities-Quarterly Rates     

Water   810.06 
MN Water Testing Fee $2.43  

Residential & Commercial                                     
Standard Flat Rate 

$78.09   
 

0-15,999 gallons                                                                        
Per 1,000 gallons 

$7.54    
 

16,000-30,999                                                       
Per 1,000 gallons 

$8.22    
 

31,000-45,999                                                       
Per 1,000 gallons 

$8.91    
 

More than 46,000                                                       
Per 1,000 gallons 

$9.59    
 

Sewer   825.02, 825.05 
Residential & Commercial                                              

Standard Flat Rate 
$137.50  

 
Residential Usage                 0-9,999 gallons                                                                        

Per 1,000 gallons $0.50  
10,000-30,999 gallons                                                                        

Per 1,000 gallons $1.25  
31,000-45,999 gallons                                                                        

Per 1,000 gallons $2.00  
46,000+ gallons                                                                        

Per 1,000 gallons $2.75  
Commercial Usage               0-9,999 gallons 

Per 1,000 gallons $0.50  
10,000+ gallons $5.00  
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                                    Per 1,000 gallons  
   

Garbage/ Recycling   830.07 
Garbage rate if not participating in recycling $92.62  

Garbage rate if participating in recycling $44.64  
Sr. citizen garbage rate if recycling $41.70  

Recycling rate $43.80  
Storm Water Drainage Fee   840.02, 840.05 

Residential $3.75    
Commercial Based on square 

footage 
 

   
   

      
Water Disconnect & Reconnect    
Plus State Surcharge    

Residential $65.00    
Commercial $100.00  

State Surcharge $1.00 MN Stat. 16B.70 
      

Water Hydrant Use 
$40.00   

 
    Plus Water Usage  
    Minimum 1 Month Use  
      
Water Meter Estimating Fee $30.00  
      
Water Meters With Radio (plus tax)   810.17 

3/4 inch $175.00    
3/4 inch connectors ($12  ; need two) $24.00    

1 inch $275.00    
1 inch connectors ($20  ; need two) $40.00    

Radio Reader $185.00    
Wire (per foot) $0.30    

      
 
 
402.02  Refunds. 
License fees shall not be refunded in whole or in part unless otherwise specified by this Ordinance 
Code or by law. 
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Section 2. Appendix A 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

SCHEDULE OF OFFENSES AND FEES 
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY SYSTEM 

 
General Rules of Administrative Fine System: 
1. Each day a violation exists constitutes a separate offense.  
2. Fees are due to the City within 10 days of the date of the citation.  
3. A late payment charge of 10% of the fine amount, with a minimum of $15, is required if not 

paid within 10 days from the date of the citation.  
4. The City may collect unpaid fines by a special assessment to the property when the 

violation is related to a parcel of real property located within the City.  
5. Failure to pay a fine or request a hearing may be punishable by criminal penalties. 
6. Appeal hearings can be scheduled according to the terms provided in the City Code. 
7. Where examples to any specific violation are given in this Appendix, such examples are 

only intended to serve as an illustration for the class of violations which will be subject to 
the various penalties. Nothing herein shall be interpreted as including an exhaustive list of 
applicable penalties, and the City may determine the appropriate level of penalty for a 
particular code violation with reference to the categories outlined herein. 

8. The violation levels provided in this Appendix constitute guide only. The City may deviate 
from the prescribed levels outlined in this Appendix where the circumstances dictate. Any 
deviation from these levels shall be expressly outlined in the notice of violation, including 
the factors relied upon by the City in justifying such deviation. 

 
Level One Violations $50.00 

• Minor or incidental inappropriate garbage/recycling/yard waste management. 
• Local parking violations including, but not limited to, vehicle parked on grass, violation of 

permit parking restrictions, snow emergency violations, inappropriate RV storage. 
• Animal issues including, but not limited to, barking dogs, unlicensed animals (under 

owner’s control), excessive feces in the yard. 
• Property condition including, but not limited to, tall grass, vegetation overflowing alley, 

adjacent public sidewalk not shoveled, minor exterior storage (junk in the yard or along 
alley). 

• Loud parties, recreational fire violations. 
 
Level Two Violations $100.00 

• Local parking violations including, but not limited to, parking in fire lanes, blocking access. 
• Property maintenance violations including, but not limited to, peeling paint, eaves hanging, 

doors delaminated, fences collapsing. 
• City code violations (not listed elsewhere) designated as a misdemeanor or petty 

misdemeanor, including violations of the City’s zoning code. Includes erosion control, sight 
triangle violations, setback encroachments, excessively bright lights, being in a park after 
hours. 

• Animals running-at-large (licensed), failure to follow restrictions for potentially dangerous 
animals. 

• Sign regulation violations, unpermitted exterior display of merchandise. 
• Missing address numbers visible from the street or alley 

 
Level Three Violations $150.00 

• Unlicensed animal running-at-large. 
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Level Four Violations $200.00 

•  
 
Level Five Violations $400.00 

The violation is a major infraction that involves unsafe conditions, constitutes a blighting 
influence on surrounding properties or neighborhood, involves neglect of property 
maintenance, or endangers life or property, supported by the enforcement officer’s 
written justification. 
• Failure to obtain a required permit or license (not listed elsewhere), includes rental without 

a license and creation of a 2nd dwelling unit in a structure without zoning approval; 
• Failure to maintain or violation of a condition of approval for a conditional use permit; 
• Home occupation violations; 
• Excessive or habitual accumulations of garbage, rubbish or exterior storage of 

materials unrelated to a lawfully permitted construction or remodeling project; 
• Unpermitted use of street right-of-way or boulevard encroachments; or 
• Illegal occupancy of a basement, attic or other room with inadequate egress for 

sleeping purposes as required by any applicable law or rule. 
 
 
Disorderly House: 

• $1,000 for conviction under Minnesota Statutes Section 609.33. 
 
Repeat Violations: 

Repeat violations occurring within 12 months are subject to double fees. Said violations are 
a new case involving the same violation (i.e. a second offence parking in a fire lane). Repeat 
violations are distinguished from continuing violations. Subsequent repeat violations 
occurring within 12 months are subject to a doubling of the preceding penalty. 

 
Continuing Violations: 

When situations which are subject to an administrative citation continue without resolution for 
more than a month despite repeat citations, an enforcement officer may issue a citation with 
a fee doubling the preceding penalty, not to exceed $1000 for each offense. 

 
Appeal Hearing Request fee: 

Appeal Hearing Request Deposit fee: $25 is due along with the appeal form. The fee is 
refundable as provided in the City Council’s decision. In cases where a violation was found to 
have occurred, the City Council may apply the refund towards the citation payment as provided 
in the City Council’s decision. 

 
Special Assessment Charge: 

A special assessment administrative charge of $50.00 will be added for unpaid fine 
amounts that are specially assessed. 
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Section 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This ordinance shall take effect upon its adoption by the City Council and its publication in the City’s 
official newspaper. 
       ________________________ 
       Adam Jennings, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
Jessica Loftus, Interim City Administrator 
 
First Reading:  January 25, 2022 
Publication:  February 10 , 2022 
 



 

  

 
 
 

RESOLUTION 22-07 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF AN ORDINANCE 
OF THE CITY OF TONKA BAY, MINNESOTA 

SECTION 402 – FEE SCHEDULE 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council determines that publication of the summary of Ordinance 
2022-01 entitled “An Ordinance Amending Section 402 by Changing Annual Fee Schedule”, as 
attached, will clearly inform the public of the intent and effect of the ordinance; and 
 
 WHEREAS, state statutes allow the council to direct staff by a four-fifths vote that only the 
title of the ordinance and a summary be published;  
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council approves the title and summary as attached and determines 
that the text clearly informs the public of the intent and effect of the ordinance. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tonka Bay, 
Hennepin County, Minnesota, that the summary publication as attached shall be published for 
Ordinance 2022-01 entitled “An Ordinance Amending Section 402 by Changing Annual Fee 
Schedule”. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that only the title and summary of the ordinance  
be published; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the text of the summary is hereby approved. 
 

PASSED at a regular meeting of the Tonka Bay City Council this 25th day of January 2022. 
 

Motion introduced by ______ and seconded by _______. 
 
Roll call vote: 
 
 Councilmember LaBelle _______ 
 Councilmember Viger   _______ 
 Councilmember Anderson _______ 
 Councilmember Connelly _______ 
 Mayor Jennings  _______  

                  
 
              
      Adam Jennings, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
   ___________   
Jessica Loftus, Interim City Administrator 
 



 

  

 
ATTACHMENT – SUMMARY PUBLICATION 
 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-01 
CITY OF TONKA BAY 

 
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 402 
BY AMENDING ANNUAL FEE SCHEDULE  

 
 
The City Council of the City of Tonka Bay does ordain as follows: 
 
Summary: 
The ordinance amends Section 402 by amending annual fee schedule. 
 
Effective Date: 
The ordinance shall become effective upon its publication in the legal newspaper. 
 
This published material is only a summary. The full text of the ordinance is available for review at 
Tonka Bay City Call, 4901 Manitou Road, Tonka Bay MN  55331. 
 
 
 



 

Memorandum 
 
To: Honorable Mayor, City Council, and Staff 
 
From: Nick Preisler, City Engineer 
 
Date: January 25, 2022 
 
Re: Project Update and Change Order No. 1 
 2021 Municipal Dock Expansion Project 
 City of Tonka Bay, MN 
 WSB Project No. 016719-000 

 

 
Background 
At the December 14, 2021 meeting the City Council awarded the 2021 Municipal Dock Expansion 
Project to M.T. Carpenter Landscape, Inc. out of Isanti, MN. In the time since, the contractor has 
been regularly clearing snow from the ice to increase ice thickness within the project area. 
Current ice thickness is 16” and once the ice reaches 24”+ inches thick the contractor will be able 
to move equipment to the ice and begin installing piling to support the walkway surface.  
 
During our review of the materials from the 2011 dock expansion project we found that 20-foot-
long pilings were used to support the existing docks. In the 10 years since the completion of that 
project there has been little to no movement of the pilings. However, it was assumed during 
design of the current dock expansion project that additional muck could be encountered near the 
bog and a portion of the pilings were extended to 25-foot-long. These additional length pilings 
were included in the original bid price received on December 14.  
 
In preparation of installing piling, the contractor cut test holes in the ice to determine the 
composition of the lakebed within the piling locations. The contractor found that there is 
significantly more muck at the bottom of the lake within the project area than expected. In most 
areas near the bog the contractor found 5 feet or more of muck where roughly 2’ was anticipated.  
 
In consultation with the structural engineer for the project, it was determined that the excessive 
muck depth was an unforeseen condition that the contractor did not expect to encounter. We are 
recommending that all of the piling be extended an additional 5’ in length to increase the 
probability of reaching the target bearing capacity to support the walking surface.  
 
Budget 
As mentioned above, changes to the contract have been proposed for additional piling length due 
to the unforeseen conditions encountered at the project site.  The contractor’s cost to provide the 
additional material is $25,187.50. No additional engineering fees are being requested with this 
change. The City Engineer has reviewed these costs with the contractor and has negotiated on 
the City’s behalf to ensure fair pricing for the extra material. 
 

Project Budget for 2022 $300,000.00 

Approved Project Cost $220,250.00 

Change Order No. 1 $25,187.50 

Budget Remaining $54,562.50 
 



2021 Municipal Dock Expansion Project 
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Discussion 
We can’t be certain what length of piling will be needed until the contractor starts driving piling. 
Even then, the soil conditions on the lakebed are variable and can change significantly along the 
length of the dock area. The contractor has put in additional effort to cut several holes in the ice to 
get a sampling of the subsurface soil conditions. The recommendation to increase the pilings by 5 
feet is based on the best information we have at this time. 
 
Once the order for the piling material is placed it can take up to 4 weeks for delivery. If the 
contractor is unable to meet bearing capacity with the regular 20-foot-long pilings, then we will 
miss the opportunity to install from the ice. Installing from the ice is advantageous to the city 
because adding a barge to the project to allow for summer installation would add approximately 
$40,000 in costs and would take the contractor longer to complete the work. The delayed 
completion would result in more additional charges from the contractor and would delay the 
opening of the new docks until mid-summer. Therefore, we recommend increasing the piling 
length now so that the piling delivered to the site will, in all likelihood, be of sufficient length to 
complete the work this winter.   
 
Requested Action 
Motion to approve the attached resolution 22-07  



CITY OF TONKA BAY 
 

RESOLUTION 22-08 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE 2021 MUNICIPAL 
DOCK EXPANSION PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, The City of Tonka Bay City Council awarded the contract for the construction 

of municipal boat docks to M.T. Carpenter Landscape, Inc. of Isanti, 
Minnesota; and 

 
WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is necessary to construct the improvements and 

associated work; and 
 
WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 will increase the project construction costs in the 

amount of $25,187.50 from the original contract amount of $220,250.00 to 
$245,437.50; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Tonka Bay: 
 
1) Change Order No. 1 is hereby approved. 
 
 
PASSED AT A REGULAR MEETING of the Tonka Bay City Council this 25th day of 
January 2022. 
 
Motion introduced by _____________ and seconded by ______________. 
 
Roll call vote: 
 Councilmember Anderson  
 Councilmember Connolly  
 Councilmember LaBelle  
 Councilmember Viger  
 Mayor Jennings   
 
 
 
 
      __________________________________ 
      Adam Jennings, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Rachel Myskevitz, Deputy City Clerk 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 

ITEM NO. 8A 
 

MEMO 
 
To Mayor and City Council 
From Jessica Loftus, Interim City Administrator 
Date January 25, 2022 
Re Garbage and Recycling Collection Services Agreement 

 

The current residential garbage and recycling agreement with Republic expires on April 30, 2022. 
Staff is bringing forward the two proposals received in December from Republic Services and 
Waste Management.  The current and proposed rates are as follows: 

 
Current 2021   Waste Management 2022  Republic Services 2022  

Trash  $ 6.50    $ 13.80 mid   $ 7.75   
Recycling $ 6.08    $ 4.70    $ 6.08  
Yard Waste $ 4.86    $ 8.33     $ 6.11   
Total Rate $17.44    $26.83    $19.94   
 
Years 2023-2026 have a flat 4% annual escalator proposed by both providers.  Staff 
recommends continuing service with Republic Services based on the lower cost. 
 
Attachments 
Resolution 22-09 
 
Council Action Requested 
Motion to adopt Resolution 22-09 selecting Republic Services Trash & Recycling Services 
proposal and directing staff to prepare an agreement for services. 



RESOLUTION NO. 22-09 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING FIVE-YEAR AGREEMENT FOR 
GARBAGE, RECYCLING AND YARD WASTE COLLECTION 

BETWEEN REPUBLIC SERVICES AND CITY OF TONKA BAY 
 
 

WHEREAS, the existing agreement for garbage, recycling and yard waste collection 
between Republic Services and the City of Tonka Bay is set to expire on April 30, 2022; and 

 
WHEREAS, upon the expiration of the contract on April 30, 2022, it is the desire of the 

City Council and Republic Services to draft a new agreement and to incorporate new 
provisions into the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, Republic Services has submitted a cost proposal for the collection of 

garbage, recyclables and yard waste in the City of Tonka Bay for a five-year period from May 
1, 2022 through April 30, 2026; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has been pleased with the services provided by Republic 
Services in the past and has determined that this is a fair and equitable agreement for 
organized residential garbage/yard waste/recycling collection services. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Tonka Bay 

that the Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized to draft an agreement between 
the City of Tonka Bay and Republic Services, which provides for the collection of residential 
garbage/yard waste/recyclables from May 1, 2022 through April 30, 2026. 

 
PASSED at a regular meeting of the Tonka Bay City Council this 25th day of January, 

2022. 
 
 

 Motion introduced by_______________ and seconded by _________. 
 
Roll call vote: 
 Councilmember Anderson _____ 
 Councilmember Connolly _____ 
 Councilmember LaBelle _____ 
 Councilmember Viger _____ 
 Mayor Jennings  _____ 
 
 
 
      _____________________________ 
      Adam Jennings, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Jessica Loftus, Administrator (Interim) 
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